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May 13, 2025 
Board of Trustees Meeting 

Agenda 

1. Roll Call
2. Public Comment
3. Consent Items (Attachments, VOTE)

a. March 2025 minutes - pg. 2
b. March 2025 financials - pg. 4
c. April 2025 financials - pg. 9

4. President’s Report
a. Education - pg. 14

5. Information Items
a. Staff Reports (Attachments)

i. Director’s Report - pg. 16
a. 2025 Statistics – Quarter 1 - pg. 17

ii. Adult Report - pg. 19
iii. Teen Report - pg. 20
iv. Children’s Report - pg. 21

6. Board Discussion (Attachments)
a. Finance Committee

i. Audit and 990 (Attachment, VOTE) - pg. 22
ii. Budget Advocacy – pg. 84

b. Development Committee
i. Library Improvements – pg. 89

c. Building Committee
i. Seawall – pg. 91

d. Nominating Committee
e. Policy Committee
f. Strategic Planning

7. Mission Moments – pg. 92
8. New Business
9. Executive Session

Next meeting dates:  Tuesday, June 10 – 7:30 pm 
Tuesday, September 30 – 7:30 pm 
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Minutes of the March 25, 2025 
RFRR Board Meeting 

 
Trustees: Lina Eroh, Georgia Dyer, Katie Vernace, Jan Kelsey, Matt Anderson, Kirstin 
Bucci, Val Chuebon, Jackie Cohen, Nicole Cunningham, Jennifer McArdle, Jill MacVicar, 
Diane Martin, Kathleen Riegelhaupt, Duncan Sibson, Jim Steinthal, Emily Tisdale, Bettina 
Funk 
 
Lina Eroh called the meeting to order at 7:36. No one from the public was present. 
 
Consent Agenda 
The consent agenda contained the minutes of the January 2025 board meeting and the 
January and February 2025 financial statements.  Jennifer made a motion to accept the 
consent agenda.  Nicole seconded.  All approved. 
 
President’s Report 
Lina welcomed the new trustees.  She requested that all the trustees introduce 
themselves.  She reported that Megan Monaghan has resigned from the board leaving a 
vacancy.  Under the by-laws the board may appoint a new trustee to complete the 
unexpired term.  Lina recommended that Diane Martin, co-president of the Auxiliary 
Board, be appointed to serve out the three year term.  Jan made a motion to appoint 
Diane Martin to fill the unexpired term.  Jackie seconded. All approved.  Lina reminded 
the board that trustees are required to complete 2 hours of trustee education and 
sexual harassment prevention training each year.  Lina discussed the committee list 
and committee assignments.  She requested that committee chairs reach out to all 
committee members in the next few weeks. 
 
Staff Reports 
Director’s Report 
Chris presented a summary from WLS which outlined the impact of the potential loss of 
IMLS funding.  He encouraged all trustees to contact their elected officials encouraging 
support for maintaining IMLS.  The repairs on the patio are almost complete.  A 
Smithsonian exhibit entitled “The Bias Inside Us” will be opening at the library in June.  
Recruitment has started for two positions at the library.  Chris reviewed the code of 
conduct policy after a patron incident last week.  Chris presented the 2024 NYS Annual 
Report and  requested a motion to approve it.  Jim so moved and Georgia seconded.  All 
approved. 
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Adult Services 
Catherine reported on a very successful program, “Irish Tea & Tales”, which was 
presented by the Rye Storytellers.  It was paired with tours of the Square House run by 
the Rye Historical Society.  Sixty people attended in person and 40 via zoom. 
 
Teen Services 
Catherine reported that Sarah will be talking to the fifth grade classes about coming to 
the teen room.  The teen resume workshop which Sarah began has over 90 registrants 
through WLS. 
 
Children’s Services 
Catherine reported that Lisa has gone on family leave.  Elizabeth and Sam are filling in.  
Susie Sunshine is doing a morning story hour 
 
Finance Committee 
Lina recapped the funding gap with the city.  Chris gave an update on how to close the 
gap.  He has had positive conversations with Josh and Greg.  The idea of a public vote 
on the library budget was discussed.  It was felt that this was not a good alternative to 
the present arrangement.  This is a good time in the city’s budget building process.  A 
discussion of how the library should proceed ensued.  It was felt that an education 
program for the council members and candidates was necessary.  Library trustees 
should reach out to council members and candidates that they know.  A one page 
summary of the issue will be provided.   
 
Lina called for a motion for the board to move to enter executive session to discuss 
union contract negotiations with the CWA Local 1103. Nicole so moved and Jan 
seconded.  All approved.  The board went into executive session at 8:37.   
 
The board came out of executive session at 8:47.  Matt moved that the contract with 
CWA Local 1103 as negotiated be approved.  Nicole seconded.  All approved. 
 
There being no further business, Lina called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Jan 
so moved and Jennifer seconded.  All approved.  The meeting was adjourned at 8:48. 
 
 
Action : The Board approve the March meeting minutes 
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March Financials 

 
Library operations shows ahead of budget, but that is a timing issues with the WLS 
payments, which are done in the 1st quarter and the 3rd quarter.  

Salaries will continue to track behind budget until the union ratifies their contract. At the 
end of April, we have a new full time building manager starting, so salaries will run 
ahead of budget for the rest of the year, but will be offset through cost savings to 
contracted services, as we will be reducing our cleaning company costs from $4,000 to 
$1,200 a month. They will be doing weekend cleaning only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Action : The Board accept the March financial statements 
 

 

 



Current Month 2025 YTD 2025 YTD 2025
2025 Actual Budget Budget

Income
City of Rye -$                    713,500$           713,500$             1,427,000$        

Annual Campaign 2,295$                56,231$             67,500$               270,000$           

Miscellaneous Income 3,426$                6,637$                8,750$                  35,000$             

Osborn Branch Library 3,647$                11,769$             13,267$               53,066$             

Auxiliary Board Transfer -$                    -$                    -$                      80,000$             

Endowment Transfer -$                    -$                    -$                      110,000$           

 9,368$                788,137$           803,017$             1,975,066$        

Expense
Library Materials
Books 7,624$                19,583$             22,581$               90,325$             

Audio Visual 533$                   1,467$                6,125$                  24,500$             

Periodicals 543$                   3,384$                3,450$                  13,800$             

Programs 934$                   6,364$                3,375$                  13,500$             

Ebooks/ Binding -$                    500$                   10,250$               41,000$             

9,634$                31,298$             45,781$               183,125$           

Library Operations
Supplies 2,431$                5,529$                3,818$                  15,270$             

Equipment & Systems - New -$                    1,000$                  4,000$                

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance -$                    1,125$                  4,500$                

Automated Systems 1,750$                40,395$             22,063$               88,250$             

Telephone 616$                   1,455$                1,750$                  7,000$                

Postage 893$                   3,251$                2,500$                  10,000$             

Printing & Publicity 4,632$                13,773$             7,500$                  30,000$             

Auditing 6,936$                19,266$             6,250$                  25,000$             

Legal Services -$                    -$                    500$                     2,000$                

Interest -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    

Transfer to Designated Account -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    

Miscellaneous 907$                   3,174$                1,950$                  7,800$                

18,165$             86,843$             48,455$               193,820$           

Building Operations
Heat 5,170$                13,613$             6,250$                  25,000$             

Light & Power 2,513$                10,567$             8,625$                  34,500$             

Water & Sewer 253$                   710$                   2,500$                  10,000$             

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment -$                    -$                    1,250$                  5,000$                

Building Supplies 348$                   1,735$                3,000$                  12,000$             

Contracted Services 4,435$                14,048$             18,000$               72,000$             

Repairs & Maintenance -$                    653$                   4,500$                  18,000$             

Insurance 77$                     7,321$                9,019$                  36,076$             

Capital Projects Fund Transfer 100,000$           100,000$           -$                      -$                    

Miscellaneous 400$                   400$                   -$                      -$                    

113,196$           149,047$           53,144$               212,576$           

Personnel
Salaries 80,621$             243,054$           266,765$             1,067,061$        

Social Security 5,990$                17,343$             20,408$               81,630$             

Retirement -$                    -$                    31,657$               126,629$           

Medical Insurance 6,948$                12,337$             19,955$               79,820$             

Other Insurance 1,304$                1,304$                4,000$                  16,000$             

Payroll Services 695$                   2,497$                1,750$                  7,000$                

Staff Development 847$                   3,236$                750$                     3,000$                

Miscellaneous -$                    -$                    -$                      

 96,405$             279,771$           345,285$             1,381,140$        

Total Income 9,368$                788,137$           803,017$             1,975,066$        

Total Expense 237,400$           546,960$           492,665$             1,970,661$        

Net Receipts (Expense) (228,032)$          241,177$           310,351$             4,405$                

Rye Free Reading Room
Income and Expense Report

For 3 Months Ending March 31, 2025



Donations to the Current Annual Campaign 2023 2024 2025

Donations received & deposited in JAN 32,982         3,137          18,105        
FEB 1,446           1,255          14,900        

MAR 2,953           6,143          2,295          
APR 4,214           15,077        

MAY 2,689           3,311          
JUN 1,736           7,783          
JUL 9,500           69,110        

AUG 1,032           10,330        
SEP 16,056         9,775          
OCT 134,064       32,760        
NOV 35,114         76,764        
DEC 64,832         87,511        

Total 306,618       322,956      35,300        

Donations to Previous or Subsequent  Annual Campaigns
Donations to prior  Annual Campaigns 30,883         12,738        20,931        
Donations to the subsequent  Annual Campaign 0 0 -               
Sub-total 30,883         12,738        20,931        

Rye Free Reading Room
Annual Campaign
March 2025  YTD



Endowment Inflows/Outflows: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Beg of Period (Market Value) 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851 2,188,828
Expenses (3,809) (15,538) (14,636) (14,834)                 (15,674)                 
Transfer to/from Other Funds 0 (101,387) (105,000) (101,616)               (95,000)                 
Interest & Dividend Income 9,846 60,868 53,480 57,746 63,379
Appreciation (15,862) 116,785 117,063 (220,654)               247,318                
End of Period Bal (Market Value) 2,211,301 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851

Endowment Performance -0.44% 7.50% 7.39% -7.44% 13.48%
Return of S&P 500 -4.27% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71%
Return of Barclays Bloomberg Aggregate Bond Index 2.78% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54%

Silvercrest: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Cash & Equivalents 5% 99,800 111,218 (27,006) 29,727 12,815
Fixed Income 33% 645,877 669,740 760,448 775,964 884,363
Equities 59% 1,162,148 1,157,022 1,166,785 1,046,548 1,170,444
Gold 1% 28,814 24,213 19,117 16,964 17,096
Other 2% 49,500 31,358 30,573 46,723 71,182
Silvercrest Total 100% 1,986,138 1,993,551 1,949,918 1,915,926 2,155,900

Endowment Breakdown at: Permanently Temp Restricted Total
YTD 2025 Restricted & Board Designated

Shea 41,680 51,712 93,392
Flores 76,650 1,082 77,732
Balf 27,390 26,648 54,038
Silvercrest 745,086 1,241,052 1,986,138

890,806$              1,320,495 2,211,301

Rye Free Reading Room
Endowment Report

March 2025



Unrestricted Temp. Restricted Endowment and

(Operating) (Designated) Board Restricted Combined

Income

City of Rye 713,500$                          -$                                   -$                                   713,500$                          

Annual Campaign 56,231                              0 0 56,231                              

Contribution -                                     8,534 0 8,534                                 

Grants -                                     0 0 -                                     

Osborn Branch Library 11,769                              0 0 11,769                              

Income from Invested and Equity -                                     0 9,846 9,846                                 

Miscellaneous 6,637                                 0 0 6,637                                 

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating -                                     0 0 -                                     

Transfer: Operating to Designated -                                     0 0 -                                     

Transfer: Operating to Cap Projects -100,000 100,000 0 -                                     

 688,137 108,534 9,846 806,517

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating 0 0 0 -                                     

Transfer: Endowment to Operating 0 0 0 -                                     

Appreciation/Depreciation 0 -15,862 (15,862)                             

Total Funds 688,137 108,534 -6,016 790,655

Expense

Library Materials

Books 19,583 2,416 0 21,999                              

Audio Visual 1,467 0 0 1,467                                 

Periodicals 3,384 2,000 0 5,384                                 

Programs 6,364 42,611 0 48,975                              

Online Resources 0 0 0 -                                     

Miscellaneous 500 0 0 500                                    

 31,298 47,027 0 78,325

Library Operations

Supplies 5,529 0 0 5,529                                 

Equipment & Systems - New 0 0 0 -                                     

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance 0 0 0 -                                     

Automated Systems 40,395 0 0 40,395                              

Telephone 1,455 0 0 1,455                                 

Postage 3,251 0 0 3,251                                 

Printing & Publicity 13,773 207 0 13,980                              

Auditing 19,266 0 0 19,266                              

Interest 0 0 0 -                                     

Legal Services 0 0 0 -                                     

Miscellaneous 3,174 0 0 3,174                                 

 86,843 207 0 87,050

Building Operations

Heat 13,613 0 0 13,613                              

Light & Power 10,567 0 0 10,567                              

Water & Sewer 710 0 0 710                                    

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 0 27,330 0 27,330                              

Building Supplies 1,735 0 0 1,735                                 

Contracted Services 14,048 0 0 14,048                              

Repairs & Maintenance 653 17,750 0 18,403                              

Insurance 7,321 0 0 7,321                                 

Miscellaneous 400 0 3,809 4,209                                 

 49,047 45,080 3,809 97,936

Personnel

Salaries 243,054 0 0 243,054                            

Social Security 17,343 0 0 17,343                              

Retirement 0 0 0 -                                     

Medical Insurance 12,337 0 0 12,337                              

Other Insurance 1,304 0 0 1,304                                 

Payroll Services 2,497 0 0 2,497                                 

Staff Development 3,236 0 0 3,236                                 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 -                                     

 279,771 0 0 279,771

Total Expense 446,960 92,314 3,809 543,083

Net Receipts/Expenses 241,177 16,220 -9,825 247,572

Prior Year Funds 273,266 328,664 2,109,492 2,711,422

Balance 514,444 344,884 2,099,667 2,958,994

Rye Free Reading Room- Combined Report

For 3 Months Ending March 31, 2025



 

9 
 

 

 

 

April Financial Statements 

April income reflects the worker's comp dividend that was received from Utica, so that 
was a small unexpected income.  
 
Library operations are ahead of budget, due to timing issues with the automated 
systems and audit payments. 
 
Building operations are under budget, once the $100,000 transfer is backed out of the 
statement.  
 
There were three pay periods in April, so the salary line is higher. In addition, due to 
timing, there were two health insurance payments to the city of Rye.  
 
Endowment performance reflects the state of the markets, though the end of April rally 
improved the standings overall. 
 
I'm also attaching the gift funds report. It reflects the auxiliary board expenses, the 
transfer of the funds into the capital projects, and then expenses related to the repair of 
the patio due to the sewer pipe. 
 

 

Action : The Board accept the April financial statements 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Current Month 2025 YTD 2025 YTD 2025
2025 Actual Budget Budget

Income
City of Rye -$                    713,500$           713,500$             1,427,000$        

Annual Campaign 2,279$                58,510$             90,000$               270,000$           

Miscellaneous Income 1,582$                8,220$                11,667$               35,000$             

Osborn Branch Library 3,923$                15,692$             17,689$               53,066$             

Auxiliary Board Transfer -$                    -$                    -$                      80,000$             

Endowment Transfer -$                    -$                    -$                      110,000$           

 7,784$                795,922$           832,855$             1,975,066$        

Expense
Library Materials
Books 11,832$             31,414$             30,108$               90,325$             

Audio Visual 2,742$                4,209$                8,167$                  24,500$             

Periodicals 208$                   3,592$                4,600$                  13,800$             

Programs 1,104$                4,473$                4,500$                  13,500$             

Ebooks/ Binding 6,275$                6,775$                13,667$               41,000$             

22,161$             50,463$             61,042$               183,125$           

Library Operations
Supplies 845$                   6,374$                5,090$                  15,270$             

Equipment & Systems - New -$                    1,333$                  4,000$                

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance -$                    1,500$                  4,500$                

Automated Systems 1,696$                42,091$             29,417$               88,250$             

Telephone 569$                   2,024$                2,333$                  7,000$                

Postage 850$                   4,101$                3,333$                  10,000$             

Printing & Publicity 1,132$                14,904$             10,000$               30,000$             

Auditing 1,901$                21,167$             8,333$                  25,000$             

Legal Services 325$                   325$                   667$                     2,000$                

Interest -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    

Transfer to Designated Account -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    

Miscellaneous 911$                   4,085$                2,600$                  7,800$                

8,229$                95,071$             64,607$               193,820$           

Building Operations
Heat 5,364$                18,977$             8,333$                  25,000$             

Light & Power 2,798$                13,364$             11,500$               34,500$             

Water & Sewer 320$                   1,030$                3,333$                  10,000$             

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 1,495$                1,495$                1,667$                  5,000$                

Building Supplies 233$                   1,968$                4,000$                  12,000$             

Contracted Services 4,235$                18,283$             24,000$               72,000$             

Repairs & Maintenance -$                    653$                   6,000$                  18,000$             

Insurance -$                    7,321$                12,025$               36,076$             

Capital Projects Fund Transfer -$                    100,000$           -$                      -$                    

Miscellaneous -$                    400$                   -$                      -$                    

14,445$             163,491$           70,859$               212,576$           

Personnel
Salaries 121,121$           364,176$           355,687$             1,067,061$        

Social Security 9,051$                26,393$             27,210$               81,630$             

Retirement -$                    -$                    42,210$               126,629$           

Medical Insurance 9,794$                22,131$             26,607$               79,820$             

Other Insurance (3,740)$              (2,437)$              5,333$                  16,000$             

Payroll Services 998$                   3,495$                2,333$                  7,000$                

Staff Development 112$                   3,348$                1,000$                  3,000$                

Miscellaneous -$                    -$                    -$                      

 137,336$           417,106$           460,380$             1,381,140$        

Total Income 7,784$                795,922$           832,855$             1,975,066$        

Total Expense 182,171$           726,131$           656,887$             1,970,661$        

Net Receipts (Expense) (174,387)$          69,791$             175,968$             4,405$                

Rye Free Reading Room
Income and Expense Report

For 4 Months Ending April 30, 2025



Donations to the Current Annual Campaign 2023 2024 2025

Donations received & deposited in JAN 32,982         3,137          18,105        
FEB 1,446           1,255          14,900        

MAR 2,953           6,143          2,295          
APR 4,214           15,077        2,279          

MAY 2,689           3,311          
JUN 1,736           7,783          
JUL 9,500           69,110        

AUG 1,032           10,330        
SEP 16,056         9,775          
OCT 134,064       32,760        
NOV 35,114         76,764        
DEC 64,832         87,511        

Total 306,618       322,956      37,579        

Donations to Previous or Subsequent  Annual Campaigns
Donations to prior  Annual Campaigns 30,883         12,738        20,931        
Donations to the subsequent  Annual Campaign 0 0 -               
Sub-total 30,883         12,738        20,931        

Rye Free Reading Room
Annual Campaign

April 2025  YTD



Endowment Inflows/Outflows: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Beg of Period (Market Value) 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851 2,188,828
Expenses (7,646) (15,538) (14,636) (14,834)                 (15,674)                 
Transfer to/from Other Funds 0 (101,387) (105,000) (101,616)               (95,000)                 
Interest & Dividend Income 12,126 60,868 53,480 57,746 63,379
Appreciation (43,772) 116,785 117,063 (220,654)               247,318                
End of Period Bal (Market Value) 2,181,834 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851

Endowment Performance -1.77% 7.50% 7.39% -7.44% 13.48%
Return of S&P 500 -3.70% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71%
Return of Barclays Bloomberg Aggregate Bond Index 1.90% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54%

Silvercrest: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Cash & Equivalents 3% 60,392 111,218 (27,006) 29,727 12,815
Fixed Income 34% 673,468 669,740 760,448 775,964 884,363
Equities 58% 1,143,850 1,157,022 1,166,785 1,046,548 1,170,444
Gold 2% 30,377 24,213 19,117 16,964 17,096
Other 2% 48,145 31,358 30,573 46,723 71,182
Silvercrest Total 100% 1,956,232 1,993,551 1,949,918 1,915,926 2,155,900

Endowment Breakdown at: Permanently Temp Restricted Total
YTD 2025 Restricted & Board Designated

Shea 41,680 51,358 93,038
Flores 76,650 2,052 78,702
Balf 27,390 26,472 53,862
Silvercrest 745,086 1,211,146 1,956,232

890,806$              1,291,028 2,181,834

Rye Free Reading Room
Endowment Report

April 2025



Unrestricted Temp. Restricted Endowment and

(Operating) (Designated) Board Restricted Combined

Income

City of Rye 713,500$                          -$                                   -$                                   713,500$                          

Annual Campaign 58,510                              0 0 58,510                              

Contribution -                                     15,953 0 15,953                              

Grants -                                     0 0 -                                     

Osborn Branch Library 15,692                              0 0 15,692                              

Income from Invested and Equity -                                     3,988 12,126 16,114                              

Miscellaneous 8,220                                 0 0 8,220                                 

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating -                                     0 0 -                                     

Transfer: Operating to Designated -                                     0 0 -                                     

Transfer: Operating to Cap Projects -100,000 100,000 0 -                                     

 695,922 119,941 12,126 827,989

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating 0 0 0 -                                     

Transfer: Endowment to Operating 0 0 0 -                                     

Appreciation/Depreciation 0 -43,772 (43,772)                             

Total Funds 695,922 119,941 -31,646 784,217

Expense

Library Materials

Books 31,414 3,172 0 34,586                              

Audio Visual 4,209 0 0 4,209                                 

Periodicals 3,592 2,000 0 5,592                                 

Programs 4,473 49,491 0 53,964                              

Online Resources 6,275 0 0 6,275                                 

Miscellaneous 500 0 0 500                                    

 50,463 54,663 0 105,126

Library Operations

Supplies 6,374 762 0 7,136                                 

Equipment & Systems - New 0 0 0 -                                     

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance 0 0 0 -                                     

Automated Systems 42,091 0 0 42,091                              

Telephone 2,024 0 0 2,024                                 

Postage 4,101 0 0 4,101                                 

Printing & Publicity 14,904 207 0 15,111                              

Auditing 21,167 0 0 21,167                              

Interest 0 0 0 -                                     

Legal Services 325 0 0 325                                    

Miscellaneous 4,085 0 0 4,085                                 

 95,071 969 0 96,040

Building Operations

Heat 18,977 0 0 18,977                              

Light & Power 13,364 0 0 13,364                              

Water & Sewer 1,030 0 0 1,030                                 

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 1,495 28,800 0 30,295                              

Building Supplies 1,968 0 0 1,968                                 

Contracted Services 18,283 0 0 18,283                              

Repairs & Maintenance 653 33,140 0 33,793                              

Insurance 7,321 0 0 7,321                                 

Miscellaneous 400 0 7,646 8,046                                 

 63,491 61,940 7,646 133,077

Personnel

Salaries 364,176 0 0 364,176                            

Social Security 26,393 0 0 26,393                              

Retirement 0 0 0 -                                     

Medical Insurance 22,131 0 0 22,131                              

Other Insurance -2,437 0 0 (2,437)                               

Payroll Services 3,495 0 0 3,495                                 

Staff Development 3,348 0 0 3,348                                 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 -                                     

 417,106 0 0 417,106

Total Expense 626,131 117,572 7,646 751,349

Net Receipts/Expenses 69,791 2,369 -39,292 32,868

Prior Year Funds 273,266 328,664 2,109,492 2,711,422

Balance 343,057 331,033 2,070,200 2,744,290

Rye Free Reading Room- Combined Report

For 4 Months Ending April 30, 2025
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Trustee Education   

Trustees are required to complete an annual sexual harassment prevention training. 
You may credit any interactive sexual harassment prevention training course taken this 
year to fulfill this requirement. Contact Chris to self-attest, or submit a certificate of 
completion.  
 
Please note this training does not count towards the 2 hour continuing education 
requirement.  
 
NYC Sexual Harassment Prevention Training - 
https://www.nyc.gov/site/cchr/law/sexual-harassment-training.page 
 
 
Upcoming opportunities for 2025 
 
July 15, 2025, 5:00 PM-6:30 PM – Trustee Handbook Book Club: Recruiting & 
Retaining Quality Staff | REGISTER 
  
November 18, 2025, 5:00 PM-6:30 PM – Trustee Handbook Book Club – Next Level 
Trusteeship: Building an Effective and Impactful Board Culture | REGISTER 
  
More information about each of the 2025 sessions will be available on the Trustee 
Handbook Book Club website at https://midhudson.org/trusteebookclub/. Archived 
recordings at https://midhudson.org/trustee-handbook-book-club-archive/. 
  
Archived recordings that might be of particular interest include: 
 
Governance Structure: The Role of Board Officers and Board Committees 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BfSN_rzqo_c 
  
The Board-Director Relationship (Tuesday, April 18, 2023) 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5wr0onOMAoo 
  
Strategic Planning | Tuesday, August 15, 2023) 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=D1a_qAKhlkk 
 
 
 

https://www.nyc.gov/site/cchr/law/sexual-harassment-training.page
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_KJMvwW4xSU-k6EVJ8GXIWg
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_mU-JeZ7eTuKnPCX3nTorsw
https://midhudson.org/trusteebookclub/
https://midhudson.org/trustee-handbook-book-club-archive/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BfSN_rzqo_c
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5wr0onOMAoo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=D1a_qAKhlkk
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Pre-recorded Education Opportunities for 2025 
 

• Pre-recorded webinars from New York State available at the link below.  
 

o https://www.nysl.nysed.gov/libdev/trustees/webinars.htm 
 

• Pre-recorded videos from Trustee Handbook Club discussion series from the Mid 
Hudson Library System: 

 
o https://youtube.com/playlist?list=PLd_RtTwqkH2bNgVIcb1pWaTSa7dZRf

PbJ&feature=shared 
 

• Pre-recorded videos from Trustee Handbook Club discussion series from 
WebJunction 
 

o https://www.nysl.nysed.gov/libdev/webjunction/index.html 
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Director’s Report 

 
LIBRARY OPERATIONS: 

• Budget 
o Reviewed WLS digital material spending to plan for Rye usage fees 

• Strategic Planning 
o Reviewed 2026 – 2028 strategic planning process with Strategic Planning 

Committee 
o Requested staff feedback on front line trends 
 

FUNDRAISING, OUTREACH & COMMUNITY RELATIONS: 
• Annual Campaign 

o Completed outreach to major donors for National Library Week 
o Outlined 2025 annual campaign messaging 

• Community Relations 
o Attended Osborn Wisdom Gallery opening 
o Attended Rye Sustainability Foundation award ceremony 
o Arranged Paul Revere exhibit in library patio space 

• Fundraising 
o Secured annual sponsorship commitment from Carpet Trends 
o Reviewing platform setting in advance of Casino Night sales 
o Finalizing grant for METRO digitization project for historic Rye Record 

volumes 
 

BUILDING & GROUNDS: 
• Reviewed maintenance projects with building manager 
• Reviewed building grant projects with Building Committee 
• Revised RFP for bathroom renovations and re-distributed information 

 
STAFF & PERSONNEL 

• Completed recruitment for new building manager 
• Completed recruitment for leave replacement library clerk 
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2025 Quarter 1 Statistics 
 

Library circulation is continuing to perform well, driven by non-fiction and digital media. 
Baker and Taylor continues to have issues fulfilling orders, which reflects in the 
decrease in fiction and express. Chris and Catherine are exploring alternate providers, 
but the industry lacks competition. 
 
Teen registration was boosted as more teens are using library laptops, as well as 
borrowing charging devices, and those require a card to use in the library. 
 
The number of teen programs offered has decreased, but overall attendance has 
improved, as the programs offered are appealing to teen interests and they are making 
an effort to attend those offerings. 
 
Door count is up slightly. 
 
The number of items added has decreased, as there are fulfilment issues with Baker 
and Taylor, and orders were delayed as the library was moving to an acquisitions 
platform that would allow for better order tracking. The acquisitions module was 
launched in May, and will allow Rye residents to see books that are on order and place 
holds on those titles.  
 
  



Statistical Summary

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

14007 12418 13730 15893 13953 14562 40,155 44,408 11%
9012 8096 9192 10762 9553 9866 26,300 30,181 15%

Fiction 2409 2446 2356 2393 2302 2309 7,211 7,004 -3%
Non-Fiction 1070 261 1119 1170 991 1075 2,450 3,236 32%
Express (Book + AV) 146 114 148 136 115 121 408 372 -9%
E-Media 4674 4560 4747 6416 5522 5790 13,981 17,728 27%
Movie 527 520 613 516 495 467 1,660 1,478 -11%
Music 43 55 53 30 27 27 151 84 -44%
Other 143 140 156 101 101 77 439 279 -36%

4995 4322 4538 5131 4400 4696 13,855 14,227 3%
Fiction 3863 3363 3523 4084 3563 3704 10,749 11,351 6%
Non-Fiction 650 574 607 831 651 786 1,831 2,268 24%
Movie 77 50 77 14 12 11 204 37 -82%
Music 7 3 0 1 1 1 10 3 100%
Other 398 332 331 201 173 194 1,061 568 -46%

ROS 257 261 271 252 263 317 789 832 5%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

RFRR 1281 1131 1151 1162 963 963 3,563 3,088 -13%
ROS 26 17 18 25 30 21 61 76 25%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

RFRR 62 78 67 64 84 70 207 218 5%
Adult 45 51 45 50 60 46 141 156 11%
Teen 1 0 4 3 8 9 5 20 300%
Children 16 27 18 11 16 15 61 42 -31%
Digital 32 34 35 36 35 35 101 106 5%

ROS 5 2 6 7 2 6 13 15 15%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

RFRR 3601 3915 3928 4226 4136 4167 11,444 12,529 9%
Adult 2310 2657 2772 2497 2984 2744 7,739 8,225 6%
Children 1291 1258 1156 1729 1152 1423 3,705 4,304 16%

ROS 146 134 178 140 151 182 458 473 3%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

Programs 97 92 106 93 88 95 295 276 -6%
Adult 18 23 16 21 20 28 57 69 21%
Teen 24 18 31 13 11 14 73 38 -48%
Children 55 51 59 59 57 53 165 169 2%

Attendance 2057 2198 2626 2208 2132 2925 6,881 7,265 6%
Adult Programs 106 203 230 227 222 635 539 1,084 101%
Teen Programs 132 98 182 140 74 370 412 584 42%
Children's Programs 1819 1897 2214 1841 1836 1920 5,930 5,597 -6%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

RFRR 13094 11699 12914 13526 11805 13522 37,707 38,853 3%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

158 141 175 126 102 131 474 359 -24%
Adult PCs 8 2 8 5 5 6 18 16 -11%
Laptops 150 139 167 121 97 125 456 343 -25%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

Sessions (Visits) 3050 4624 4741 5751 4533 4567 12,415 14,851 20%
2836 2713 2760 3036 2624 2844 8,309 8,504 2%

Pageviews 7302 9290 7471 8101 8975 7412 24,063 24,488 2%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

Sessions 1440 1164 1366 1598 1241 1530 3,970 4,369 10%

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Q1 24 Q1 25
Q1 
change

RFRR 709 589 548 475 392 570 1,846 1,437 -22%
Adult 480 463 366 394 329 454 1,309 1,177 -10%

Fiction 362 289 219 224 179 263 870 666 -23%
Non-Fiction 31 24 34 61 29 23 89 113 27%
eBooks 63 103 80 87 86 128 246 301 22%
Express (Book + AV) 14 14 14 7 16 14 42 37 -12%
Movie 10 19 14 15 18 19 43 52 21%
Other 0 14 5 0 1 7 19 8 -58%

Children's 229 126 182 81 63 116 537 260 -52%
Fiction 102 124 82 75 59 50 308 184 -40%
Non-Fiction 117 1 100 6 4 66 218 76 -65%
Other 10 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 -%

ROS 16 13 20 15 12 19 49 46 -%

Technical Services

Items Added

Electronic Services (RFRR Only)

Computer Sessions
Use of Public PCs

Website Use

Users

Programs & Events (RFRR Only)

Programs & Program Attendance

Library Visits (Doorcount; RFRR Only)

Doorcount 

Wifi Usage

Children's - All Categories

ILL to Other WLS Libraries

New Patron Registration

Reference Services

Questions Answered

Rye Free Reading Room
Lending Services

Circulation to Patrons
RFRR - Total

Adult - All Categories
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Adult Services 
 
PROGRAMMING: 

• Second Saturday Educational Divorce Workshop 
• The Writer’s Room – Biweekly 
• Spice Club Kit - Butterfly Pea Flower Powder - Bimonthly 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

• Strategic Priority 1: Independent Reading Services 
o Read in Rye: The Wild Why: Stories and Teachings to Uncover Your 

Wonder - Laura Munson 
o Upcoming 5/15: Read in Rye: Nasty Women: Reclaiming the Power of 

Female Aggression, A Psychoanalytic Perspective - Janet Rivkin 
Zuckerman, Ph.D. 
 

• Strategic Priority 4: Community Interest Advancement 
• Program - Uncovering the Lake George Battlefield - Archaeological Institute of 

America: Westchester Society (virtual) 
• Provided meeting/program/rental space for: 4 Private Rentals, Princeton ASC, 

Rye High School Freshman Parents, Rye Picklers, Rye Sustainability Committee, 
Rye Tri, RW250 Planning  

• Outside Book Clubs 
o Bookworms, Crossroads, Rye Woman’s Club, Rye YMCA Booked at the Y, 

Rye Recreation Seniors Book Club - Facilitated by RFRR librarians 

 
SPACE BOOKINGS 

• Local History Room – 48 
• Left Study Room – 31 
• Right Study Room -  31 

 
ONE ON ONE APPOINTMENTS 

• Notary Appointments – 18 
• Technology Training - 5 
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Teen Services 

PROGRAMMING AND DISPLAYS: 
● Teens are excited about the upcoming Sssnake Break, the first reptile/animal 

experience I’ve ever run here (or anywhere) with Wild & Bright as the program 
lead. There was some interest from parents of younger kids, and so a 
recommendation for their own program was passed along. 

● Teens are also excited about the upcoming Bubble Tea event. 
● May and June tend to be very busy months for the kids with school events like 

the plays, prom, and AP exams taking place and a lot of their time is spent 
preparing for them, so quick, low effort/high impact, novel events tend to do 
better with them. 
 

Strategic Goals - #1 Independent Reading 
● The new book shelves are seeing a lot of interaction with readers 
● Off the Shelf for May is highlighting science fiction for middle grade and YA 

readers, and June will focus on dragons. 
 

Strategic Goals - #2 Community Interest Advancement 
● I am visiting the 3 elementary schools to greet rising 6th graders and introduce 

myself, the Teen Room, and Teen Summer Reading to them 

○ Milton - 6/2 

○ Osborn - 6/17 

○ Midland - 6/20 

● I will be attending the Rye Town Park Pride Celebration on 5/31 to table for the 
library and highlight our books and programs 
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Children’s Services 
 
Community Interest Advancement 

• April break programming included a passive jellybean tasting event, a drop in 
craft, a flowerpot painting craft, a bunny scavenger hunt, and a sing-along movie. 
The scavenger hunt brought in our highest attendance yet. The jellybean tasting 
and crafts were well attended. The sing along-movie had low attendance.  

• Summer programming plans are well underway. 
 

Independent Reading and Reading Drop-off Prevention 
• Books and Beyond for 3rd-5th graders continues to have success in the new 

Thursday evening timeslot. We had 6 kids join us in April for our conversation on 
Max in the House of Spies, and already have 8 kids signed up for next month.   

 
Outreach 

• Our outreach with Barbara Mehlman, the school librarian at Milton Elementary 
School, began this month as the 5th grade started their capstone research 
project. The children’s room has been busy fulfilling student book requests 
submitted on the google doc we collaborated on. Library cards are being made 
for students who need them.  

• We continue to order books for various school book clubs. 
 

Other 
• We recently replaced some of the worn out and well-loved toys in the Discovery 

Zone. The space is still well used and populated, especially during weekdays 
after story times. We continue to work hard to communicate rules/expectations 
and keep the space clean and tidy.  
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2024 Audit and Form 990 
 
 
On April 25, the finance committee met with the auditors from Grassi to review the audit 
and 990. Jaime Rapps and Nicolette Donovan provided an overview of the audit 
process. There were no major changes from 2023 to 2024, and the library adopted no 
new standards.  
 
Jaime noted that they were able to deliver an unmodified or clean opinion. The library 
increased total assets by $100,000 from 2023 to 2024, spends 84 centers on the dollar 
for program support, and sees a return of $3 for every $1 spent on fundraising activities. 
In addition to having $355,570 in liquidity heading into 2025, the library has an 
additional $1.4 million in additional liquidity through the endowment and board 
designated assets.  
 
There was a question about the need for a contingency note regarding the uncertain 
future of federal funding. Because the library does not directly receive funding from the 
federal government, it was felt that it was not needed. There is a note in the 
management letter that notes the library’s reliance on the City of Rye for funding. 
 
Jaime provided two recommendations – that the library investigate online bill platforms 
and provide cyber security training.  
 
Jaime then reviewed the 990 form with the finance committee, and noted that the form 
provided a good picture of the library activities and funding. 
 
The committee recommendation is to accept the financial statements and approve the 
form 990. 
 

 
Action : The Board accepts the audited financial statements 
 
Action: The Board approves form 990 for filing 
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To The Board of Trustees 
Rye Free Reading Room 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of Rye Free Reading Room (the “Library”) as of 
and for the year ended December 31, 2024, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, we considered the Library’s system of internal control over financial reporting (“internal 
control”) as a basis for designing our audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose 
of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Library’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Library’s internal control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
However, as discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
significant deficiencies. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Library’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than 
a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

We consider the following deficiencies in the Library’s internal control to be significant deficiencies:   

Segregation of Duties  

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting. 
Certain individuals within the Library have incompatible duties in certain financial reporting transaction cycles. 
Duties in these transaction cycles are not adequately segregated to safeguard the Library’s assets.  Management 
has implemented compensating controls to help mitigate the risks of material misstatement.   

The following is a summary of incompatible duties we identified.  Management should evaluate the costs versus 
benefits of further segregating these duties or adding monitoring or other compensating controls to reduce the 
associated risk. 

• Cash Receipts Cycle

The Business Manager and Director have access, recording and monitoring duties within the cash
receipts cycle for which oversight of controls occurs after the receipt process is complete. The reviews,
which occur at month-end, are designed to be detective in nature but not preventative with respect to
errors and/or fraud occurring. We recommend that these oversight controls continue to be performed with
precision and on a timely basis to minimize the associated risks.
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• Cash Disbursements Cycle

The Business Manager and Director have access and/or recording and monitoring duties within the cash
disbursements cycle for which oversight of controls occurs after the actual disbursements occur. The
reviews, which occur at month-end, are designed to be detective in nature but not preventative with
respect to errors and/or fraud occurring. We recommend these oversight controls continue to be
performed with precision and on a timely basis to minimize the associated risks.

Many organizations have recently moved to online bill pay environments, enabling members of the board
to be integrated within the approval process, in a review capacity, through the use of a login.  We
recommend that the Library consider implementing an online bill pay system.

• Payroll Cycle

The Director has access and monitoring duties within the payroll cycle for which oversight controls occur
after the issuance of payroll occurs. The reviews are designed to be detective in nature but not
preventative with respect to errors and/or fraud occurring. We recommend that these oversight controls
continue to be performed with precision and on a timely basis to minimize the associated risks.

We wish to make the following additional recommendations to management: 

1. Enhancing Controls over IT Environment

Observation:
In reviewing the Library’s controls over its IT environment, we noted that there are a few areas surrounding
general IT controls that can be strengthened and improved, including Cyber awareness and security training.  We
also stress the importance of ongoing reviews, monitoring and education of the IT environment to the Library’s
employees.

Recommendation:
We recommend the Library continue to address the areas regarding regularly scheduled formal employee
communication and training to maintain a strong and secure IT environment.

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Trustees, and 
others within Rye Free Reading Room and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than 
these specified parties.  

GRASSI & CO., CPAs, P.C. 

New York, New York 
2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To The Board of Trustees 
Rye Free Reading Room 
Rye, New York 

Opinion  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Rye Free Reading Room, which comprise 
the statements of financial position - modified cash basis as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the 
related statements of revenues collected, expenses paid and changes in net assets - modified cash 
basis, functional expenses - modified cash basis and cash flows - modified cash basis for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
assets, liabilities, and net assets of Rye Free Reading Room as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and 
its support, revenue and expenses for the years then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis 
of accounting as described in Note 2. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of Rye Free Reading Room and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 2 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 2, and for determining that 
the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 
statements in the circumstances.  Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Draf
t-fo

r d
isc

us
sio

n u
se

 on
ly



2 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Rye Free Reading Room's internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Rye Free Reading Room’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

GRASSI & CO., CPAs, P.C.. 

New York, New York 
DATE 
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
3 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 1,214,170$         900,176$            
Investments 2,109,908 2,187,404
Property and equipment, net 2,283,319           2,415,519           

TOTAL ASSETS 5,607,397$         5,503,099$         

Liabilities: -$                   -$                   

Commitments and Contingencies

Net Assets:
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 355,570              450,963              
Designated by the board:

Endowment 861,839              833,123              
Property and equipment 2,283,319           2,415,519           
Other 686,744              448,728              

Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 4,187,472           4,148,333           

With donor restrictions:
Purpose restrictions 58,697                25,552                
Endowment 1,361,228           1,329,214           

Total Net Assets 5,607,397           5,503,099           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 5,607,397$         5,503,099$         

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES COLLECTED, EXPENSES PAID AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS - 

MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
4 

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues Collected:
Government grants 1,390,184$         -$                     1,390,184$            
Contributions, dues, annual campaign 279,699              59,335                 339,034                 
Employee Retention Credit 83,812                -                       83,812                   
Fines and book rental fees 19,571                -                       19,571                   
Book sales 18,205                -                       18,205                   
Special events 295,924$            
Less direct costs of special events (79,243)              216,681              -                       216,681                 
Investment income 118,662              71,110                 189,772                 
Miscellaneous income 55,938                -                       55,938                   
Net assets released from restrictions 65,286                (65,286)                -                        

Total Revenues Collected 2,248,038           65,159                 2,313,197              

Expenses Paid:
Salaries 1,024,609           -                       1,024,609              
Payroll taxes 87,771                -                       87,771                   
Health insurance 80,384                -                       80,384                   
Retirement 103,148              -                       103,148                 
Library materials 244,932              -                       244,932                 
Telephone 6,574                  -                       6,574                     
Supplies 33,551                -                       33,551                   
Repairs and maintenance 51,624                -                       51,624                   
Postage, printing and publicity 43,786                -                       43,786                   
Audit and legal 22,799                -                       22,799                   
Contracted services 115,305              -                       115,305                 
Automated systems 85,639                -                       85,639                   
Staff development 5,029                  -                       5,029                     
Utilities 53,830                -                       53,830                   
Insurance 36,312                -                       36,312                   
Depreciation 196,337              -                       196,337                 
Miscellaneous 17,269                -                       17,269                   

Total Expenses Paid 2,208,899           -                       2,208,899              

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 39,139                65,159                 104,298                 

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,148,333           1,354,766            5,503,099              

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 4,187,472$         1,419,925$          5,607,397$            
 

Draf
t-fo

r d
isc

us
sio

n u
se

 on
ly



RYE FREE READING ROOM 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES COLLECTED, EXPENSES PAID AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS - 

MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
5 

Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues Collected:
Government grants 1,364,926$         -$                     1,364,926$            
Contributions, dues, annual campaign 283,993              60,878                 344,871                 
Employee Retention Credit 217,962              -                       217,962                 
Fines and book rental fees 17,637                -                       17,637                   
Book sales 11,399                -                       11,399                   
Special events 166,144$  
Less direct costs of special events (57,940)     108,204              -                       108,204                 
Investment income 130,416              61,818                 192,234                 
Miscellaneous income 45,587                -                       45,587                   
Net assets released from restrictions 253,455              (253,455)              -                        

Total Revenues Collected 2,433,579           (130,759)              2,302,820              

Expenses Paid:
Salaries 976,837              -                       976,837                 
Payroll taxes 89,871                -                       89,871                   
Health insurance 75,895                -                       75,895                   
Retirement 80,198                -                       80,198                   
Library materials 277,295              -                       277,295                 
Telephone 6,126                  -                       6,126                     
Supplies 28,697                -                       28,697                   
Repairs and maintenance 57,233                -                       57,233                   
Postage, printing and publicity 40,070                -                       40,070                   
Audit and legal 21,064                -                       21,064                   
Contracted services 149,440              -                       149,440                 
Automated systems 132,683              -                       132,683                 
Staff development 3,506                  -                       3,506                     
Utilities 56,125                -                       56,125                   
Insurance 32,692                -                       32,692                   
Depreciation 191,615              -                       191,615                 
Miscellaneous 19,979                -                       19,979                   

Total Expenses Paid 2,239,326           -                       2,239,326              

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 194,253              (130,759)              63,494                   

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,954,080           1,485,525            5,439,605              

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 4,148,333$         1,354,766$          5,503,099$            
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
6 

Program Services Supporting Services Direct Costs
Library Management of Special

Services and General Events Total

Salaries 782,788$                 241,821$                 -$                         1,024,609$              
Payroll taxes 67,056                     20,715                     -                           87,771                     
Health insurance 37,650                     42,734                     -                           80,384                     
Retirement 67,725                     35,423                     -                           103,148                   
Library materials 244,932                   -                           79,243                     324,175                   
Telephone 6,443                       131                          -                           6,574                       
Supplies 32,880                     671                          -                           33,551                     
Repairs and maintenance 50,592                     1,032                       -                           51,624                     
Postage, printing and publicity 42,910                     876                          -                           43,786                     
Audit and legal -                           22,799                     -                           22,799                     
Contracted services 115,305                   -                           -                           115,305                   
Automated systems 85,639                     -                           -                           85,639                     
Staff development 5,029                       -                           -                           5,029                       
Utilities 52,753                     1,077                       -                           53,830                     
Insurance 35,586                     726                          -                           36,312                     
Depreciation 192,410                   3,927                       -                           196,337                   
Miscellaneous 17,269                     -                           -                           17,269                     

Total Expenses 1,836,967                371,932                   79,243                     2,288,142                

Less: Direct costs of special events -                           -                           (79,243)                    (79,243)                    

Total expenses included in the expense section on
the statement of revenues collected, expenses 
paid and changes in net assets - modified cash basis 1,836,967$              371,932$                 -$                         2,208,899$              
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
7 

Program Services Supporting Services Direct Costs
Library Management of Special

Services and General Events Total

Salaries 740,119$                 236,718$                 -$                         976,837$                 
Payroll taxes 68,092                     21,779                     -                           89,871                     
Health insurance 45,682                     30,213                     -                           75,895                     
Retirement 43,836                     36,362                     -                           80,198                     
Library materials 277,295                   -                           57,940                     335,235                   
Telephone 6,003                       123                          -                           6,126                       
Supplies 28,123                     574                          -                           28,697                     
Repairs and maintenance 56,125                     1,108                       -                           57,233                     
Postage, printing and publicity 39,269                     801                          -                           40,070                     
Audit and legal -                           21,064                     -                           21,064                     
Contracted services 149,440                   -                           -                           149,440                   
Automated systems 132,683                   -                           -                           132,683                   
Staff development 3,506                       -                           -                           3,506                       
Utilities 55,000                     1,123                       -                           56,125                     
Insurance 32,038                     654                          -                           32,692                     
Depreciation 187,933                   3,682                       -                           191,615                   
Miscellaneous 19,981                     -                           -                           19,981                     

Total Expenses 1,885,125                354,201                   57,940                     2,297,266                

Less: Direct costs of special events -                           -                           (57,940)                    (57,940)                    

Total expenses included in the expense section on
the statement of revenues collected, expenses 
paid and changes in net assets –modified cash basis 1,885,125$              354,201$                 -$                         2,239,326$              
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
8 

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets 104,298$           63,494$             

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 196,337             191,615             
Realized and unrealized gain on investments (106,225)            (108,615)            

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 194,410             146,494             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment (64,137)              (225,094)            
Purchase of investments (126,770)            (157,204)            
Proceeds from sale of investments 310,491             158,180             

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities 119,584             (224,118)            

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 313,994             (77,624)              

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 900,176             977,800             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 1,214,170$        900,176$           
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

9 

 
Note 1 - Organization and Nature of Activities 
 

Rye Free Reading Room (the “Library”) is an Association library located in Rye, New York, 
which was incorporated under an Act of the Legislature of the State of New York on April 12, 
1884. It provides up-to-date information services and recreational materials to the public using 
a variety of resources including books, technology, media, and public programs targeted for all 
ages. It is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. The Library is supported primarily by an annual contract with the City of Rye, 
contributions and dues. 

 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
Basis of Accounting 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting. Consequently, 
revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned, and expenses are 
recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. However, debt, unrealized 
gains and losses on investments, and depreciation expense are recognized in the financial 
statements. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 

  
 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
The Library maintains cash balances in financial institutions.  Such balances are insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) for up to $250,000 per institution.  At December 
31, 2024 and from time to time during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the 
Library’s cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits. 
 
The Library considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or 
less to be cash and cash equivalents. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, cash equivalents 
consisted primarily of money market accounts with brokers. 
 
Investments and Net Investment Return 

 
Investments in equity securities having a readily determinable fair value are carried at fair value 
in accordance with the Not-for-Profit Entities topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”). Other investments are valued at the lower 
of cost or fair value. Investment income includes dividend, interest and other investment income; 
realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value; and realized gains 
and losses on other investments. 
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

10 

 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d.) 
 

Investments and Net Investment Return (cont’d.) 
 
Investment income that is initially restricted by donor stipulation and for which the restriction will 
be satisfied in the same year are recorded as revenue with donor restrictions and then released 
from restriction. Other investment income is reflected in the statements of revenues collected, 
expenses paid and changes in net assets - modified cash basis as with or without donor 
restrictions based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions. 
 
Fair Value Measurement 

 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  To 
increase the comparability of fair value measurements, a framework for measuring fair value is 
used which provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques 
used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices 
in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to 
unobservable inputs (Level 3).  Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable 
inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC Topic 820, Fair Value 
Measurement, are described as follows:   
 
Level 1 - Valuations based on quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets. 
 
Level 2 - Valuations based on observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, 
such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical 
or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable 
or can be corroborated by observable market data. 
 
Level 3 - Valuations based on unobservable inputs reflecting the Library’s own assumptions, 
consistent with reasonably available assumptions made by other market participants.  These 
valuations require significant judgment. 
 
Refer to Note 3 for assets measured at fair value at December 31, 2024 and 2023 in accordance 
with FASB ASC Topic 820. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment acquisitions are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. The 
Library capitalizes buildings and building improvements with a cost of $5,000, and furniture and 
equipment with a cost of $2,000 and an estimated life of greater than one year.  Depreciation 
is charged to expense on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset. 
The estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of property and equipment 
are as follows: 
 

Buildings             30 years 
Building improvements           30 years 
Furniture and equipment   5 to 20 years 
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

11 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d.) 
 
Long-Lived Asset Impairment 
 
The Library evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever 
events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  If a long-lived 
asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to 
result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset are less than the carrying amount of 
the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the 
amount by which the carrying amount of the long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. 
 
No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Net Assets 
 
Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor restrictions. 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and not subject 
to donor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor 
restrictions, net assets for property and equipment and endowment. 
 
Purpose restricted net assets are those net assets that are restricted by donors for specific 
purposes. Endowment net assets are those net assets whose principal may not be expended. 
The donors may or may not restrict the use of investment income. 
 
Government Grants 
 
Revenues from government grants are recognized when received.  Such revenues are subject 
to audit by the agencies. 
 
Contributions 

 
 Contributions are provided to the Library either with or without restrictions placed on the gift by 

the donor. Revenues and net assets are separately reported to reflect the nature of those gifts - 
with or without donor restrictions.   
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

12 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d.) 
 
Contributions (cont’d.) 
 
The value recorded for each contribution is recognized as follows: 
 

Nature of the Gift Value Recognized

Conditional gifts and grants, with or without restrictions

Gifts and grants that depend on the Library overcoming 
a donor-imposed barrier to be entitled to the funds

Not recognized until the gift becomes unconditional, 
i.e.,  the donor-imposed barrier is met

Unconditional gifts and grants, with or without restrictions

Received at date of gift - cash and other assets Fair value

Received at date of gift - property, equipment and long-
lived assets Estimated fair value

Expected to be collected within one year Net realizable value

Collected in future years Initially reported at fair value determined using the 
discounted present value of estimated future cash 
flows technique

 
 
When a donor-stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in 
the statements of revenues collected, expenses paid and changes in net assets - modified cash 
basis as net assets released from restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the period 
of time that long-lived assets must be held, expirations of restrictions for gifts of land, buildings, 
equipment and other long-lived assets are reported when those assets are placed in service. 
 
Special Events 
 
The Library conducts special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the 
participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at 
the event. All proceeds received are recorded as special events revenues in the accompanying 
financial statements. 
 

 Functional Expenses 
 
The costs of supporting the Library’s services have been summarized on a functional basis in 
the statements of revenues collected, expenses paid and changes in net assets - modified cash 
basis. The statements of functional expenses - modified cash basis present the natural 
classification detail of expenses by function. Certain costs have been allocated among the 
program and supporting services benefited. 
 
Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes 
 
The Library has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require 
disclosure in the financial statements. The Library is subject to routine audits by taxing 
jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The Library 
believes it is no longer subject to income tax examinations prior to 2021.  
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

13 

 
Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement 
 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 
There have been no changes in methodologies used at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Equities, Exchange Traded Funds (“ETFs”) and Real Estate Investment Trusts (“REITS”): 
Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are 
traded. 
 
U.S. Treasury Securities: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the 
individual securities are traded. 
 
Mutual Funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by 
the Library are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value and to transact at 
that price. The mutual funds held by the Library are deemed to be actively traded. 
 
Exchange Traded Funds (“ETFs”) and Real Estate Investment Trusts (“REITS”): Valued at the 
official closing price (typically last sale) on the exchange on which the securities are primarily 
traded or, if no closing price is available, at the last bid price.  
 
Agency Securities, Collateralized Mortgage Obligations ("CMO") and Asset Backed Securities, 
Israel and Corporate Bonds: Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable 
inputs for similar securities. This includes basing value on yields currently available on 
comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. When quoted prices are not available 
for identical or similar bonds, those corporate and other bonds are valued under a discounted 
cash flow approach that maximizes observable inputs, such as current yields or similar 
instruments, but includes adjustments for certain risks that may not be observable, such as 
credit liquidity risks. 
 
The following tables present the Library’s assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis at December 31, 2024:  
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities 1,100,934$         -$                   -$                   1,100,934$         
U.S. Treasury Securities 292,294              -                     -                     292,294              
Mutual Funds:

Bonds 90,610                -                     -                     90,610                
U.S. Equities 193,050              -                     -                     193,050              

ETF - Gold 24,213                -                     -                     24,213                
REITS 31,358                -                     -                     31,358                
Agency Securities -                     86,289                -                     86,289                
CMO and Asset Backed Securities -                     23,293                -                     23,293                
Corporate Bonds -                     267,867              -                     267,867              

Investments, at fair value 1,732,459$         377,449$            -$                   2,109,908$         
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement 

 
The following tables present the Library’s assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis at December 31, 2023:  
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities 1,111,433$         -$                   -$                   1,111,433$         
U.S. Treasury Securities: 296,962              -                     -                     296,962              
Mutual Funds

Bonds 91,689                -                     -                     91,689                
U.S. Equities 174,144              -                     -                     174,144              

ETF - Gold 19,117                -                     -                     19,117                
REITS 30,573                -                     -                     30,573                
Agency Securities -                     101,934              -                     101,934              
CMO and Asset Backed Securities -                     25,159                -                     25,159                
Israel Bonds -                     19,173                -                     19,173                
Corporate Bonds -                     317,220              -                     317,220              

Investments, at fair value 1,723,918$         463,486$            -$                   2,187,404$         
 

Note 4 - Property and Equipment  
 

The Library received a donation of land on March 23, 1910 and subsequently constructed the 
Library. The Library assigned the land and building a nominal value of $7. The cost basis (value) 
of the land when acquired would be immaterial to the current financial statements and the 
building would be fully depreciated. The Library continues to reflect the nominal value on the 
statements of financial position - modified cash basis. 
 
Property and equipment, net, consisted of the following as of December 31, 2024: 
 

Accumulated
Cost Depreciation Net

Land 2$                       -$                   2$                       
Building 3,907,620           2,731,548           1,176,072           
Building improvements 1,224,049           231,825              992,224              
Furniture and equipment 411,037              296,016              115,021              

5,542,708$         3,259,389$         2,283,319$         
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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Note 4 - Property and Equipment (cont’d.) 

 
Property and equipment, net, consisted of the following as of December 31, 2023: 
 

Accumulated
Cost Depreciation Net

Land 2$                       -$                   2$                       
Building 3,907,620           2,600,972           1,306,648           
Building improvements 1,190,353           182,433              1,007,920           
Furniture and equipment 380,596              279,647              100,949              

5,478,571$         3,063,052$         2,415,519$         
 

Depreciation expense amounted to $196,337 and $191,615 for the years ended December 31, 
2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

Note 5 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following at December 31: 

2024 2023
Subject to expenditure for specified purposes:

Library services 58,697$             25,552$                 

Endowments:
Restricted by donors for library services 890,806             890,806                 
Subject to endowment spending policy

and appropriations for library services 470,422             438,408                 

1,361,228          1,329,214              

1,419,925$        1,354,766$            
 

Net assets released from restrictions are as follows for the years ended December 31: 
 

2024 2023

Library services 65,286$             253,455$               
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RYE FREE READING ROOM 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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Note 6 - Endowment 

 
The Library’s endowment consists of approximately five individual funds established to support 
the Library’s operations. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and 
funds designated by the governing body to function as endowments (board-designated 
endowment funds). As required by modified cash basis of accounting, net assets associated 
with endowment funds, including board-designated endowment funds, are classified and 
reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
The Library’s governing body is subject to the New York Prudent Management of Institutional 
Funds Act (“NYPMIFA”). As a result, the Library classifies amounts in its donor-restricted 
endowment funds as net assets with donor restrictions because those net assets are time 
restricted until the governing body appropriates such amounts for expenditures. Most of those 
net assets also are subject to purpose restrictions that must be met before being reclassified as 
net assets without donor restrictions. 
 
Additionally, in accordance with NYPMIFA, the Library considers the following factors in making 
a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

1. Duration and preservation of the fund 
2. Purposes of the Library and the fund 
3. General economic conditions 
4. Possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5. Expected total return from investment income and appreciation or depreciation of 

investments 
6. Other resources of the Library 
7. Investment policies of the Library 

 
The objective of the Library is to maintain the principal endowment funds at the original amount 
designated by the donor while generating income for the Library’s programs. The investment 
policy to achieve this objective is to invest in low-risk securities. Investment income earned in 
relation to the endowment funds is recorded as income with donor restrictions and released 
from restriction upon expenditure for the program for which the endowment fund was 
established. 
 
The Library does not have any funds with deficiencies. 
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Note 6 - Endowment (cont’d.) 

 
The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at December 31, 2024 and 2023 
was: 
 

Unspent
Without Donor Accumulated
Restrictions  Earnings Original Gifts Total

Board-designated endowment fund 861,839$           -$                 -$                   861,839$           
Donor-restricted endowment fund -                     470,422           890,806             1,361,228          

861,839$           470,422$         890,806$           2,223,067$        

2024
With Donor Restrictions

 

Unspent
Without Donor Accumulated
Restrictions  Earnings Original Gifts Total

Board-designated endowment fund 833,123$           -$                 -$                   833,123$           
Donor-restricted endowment fund -                     438,408           890,806             1,329,214          

833,123$           438,408$         890,806$           2,162,337$        

2023
With Donor Restrictions

 
The change in endowment net assets for the year ended December 31, 2024 was: 
 

Unspent
Without Donor Accumulated
Restrictions  Earnings Original Gifts Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 833,123$           438,408$         890,806$           2,162,337$        

Investment gain 91,007               71,110             -                     162,117             
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure (62,291)              (39,096)            -                     (101,387)            

Endowment net assets, end of year 861,839$           470,422$         890,806$           2,223,067$        

With Donor Restrictions
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Note 6 - Endowment (cont’d.) 

 
The change in endowment net assets for the year ended December 31, 2023 was: 
 

Unspent
Without Donor Accumulated
Restrictions  Earnings Original Gifts Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 801,468$           417,010$         890,806$           2,109,284$        

Investment gain 96,236               61,818             -                     158,054             
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure (64,581)              (40,420)            -                     (105,001)            

Endowment net assets, end of year 833,123$           438,408$         890,806$           2,162,337$        

With Donor Restrictions

 
 

Note 7 -  Pension Plan 
 

Full-time employees of the Library are enrolled in a pension plan administered by the New York 
State Employees’ Retirement System (“NYSERS”). Cash payments of $103,148 and $80,775 
were contributed in 2024 and 2023, respectively. In connection with the shortfall in investment 
earnings by NYSERS, the Library had no potential liability as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 

Note 8 -  Financial Assets and Liquidity Resources 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of December 31, 2024 and 2023 comprise the following: 
 

2024 2023

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,214,170$  900,176$      
Investments 2,109,908    2,187,404     

Total financial assets 3,324,078    3,087,580     

Less:
Internal designations:

Board-designated funds 1,548,583    1,281,851     

Donor-imposed restrictions:
Restricted funds 58,697         25,552          
Donor-restricted endowment fund 1,361,228    1,329,214     

Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
  for general expenditures within one year 355,570$     450,963$      
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Note 8 -  Financial Assets and Liquidity Resources (cont’d.) 

 
The Library receives contributions restricted by donors and considers contributions restricted 
for programs which are ongoing, major and central to its annual operations to be available to 
meet cash needs for general expenditures.  
 
The Library’s endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated 
by the board. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with 
the exception of the amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are 
not available for general expenditure.  The board-designated endowment of $869,839 and 
$833,123 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, is subject to an annual appropriation 
approved by the board. Although the Library does not intend to spend from this board-
designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the 
board’s annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if 
necessary. 
 
The Library manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating 
within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets  
to fund near-term operating needs and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable 
assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged. To achieve these targets, the Library 
forecasts its future cash flows and monitors its liquidity monthly. During the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the level of liquidity and reserves was managed within the policy 
requirements. 

 
Note 9 - Concentrations 

 
Government Grants 
 

Approximately 65% of all revenue was received from the City of Rye in 2024 and 2023. 
 

Investments 
 

The Library invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to 
various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated 
with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values 
of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect 
the amounts reported in the accompanying statements of financial position - modified cash 
basis. 
 

Note 10 - Employee Retention Credit 
 
The Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) may undertake a review of the Employee Retention Credit 
(“ERC”) for a period of three years from the date the amended return was filed.  In December 
2022, the Library applied for ERCs of approximately $205,000 for quarter 2 of 2020 and during 
the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Library received payments totaling $83,812 
and $217,962, respectively, which included interest paid to the Library. 
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Note 11 - Contingencies 
 
Paycheck Protection Program 
 
The Small Business Administration (“SBA”) may undertake a review of a Paycheck Protection 
Program (“PPP”) loan of any size greater than $150,000 during the six-year period following 
forgiveness or repayment of the loan. If selected, the review would include the loan forgiveness 
application, as well as whether the Library met the eligibility requirements of the PPP and 
received the proper loan amount. The Library received a PPP 1 loan in May 2020 and a PPP 2 
loan in February 2021, in the amount of $189,300 and $220,110, respectively. The Library 
received full forgiveness of the PPP 1 and PPP 2 loans in June 2021 and December 2021, 
respectively. The Library is subject to an SBA review until June 2027 and December 2027, 
respectively. Whether the Library will be selected for an SBA review, as well as the timing and 
outcome, is not yet known. 
 

Note 12 - Subsequent Events 
 
Management has evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after December 31, 2024 
through DATE, which is the date that the financial statements were available to be used.  During 
this period, there were no material subsequent events requiring disclosure.  
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Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is

true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Signature of officer Date

Type or print name and title

Date PTINPreparer's name Preparer's signature

Firm's name Firm's EIN
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Form

Name of organization

Doing business as

Number and street Telephone number

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code

Is this a group return 

for subordinates?Name and address of principal officer: ~~

If "No," attach a list. See instructions

Group exemption number

Tax-exempt status:

Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:

Check this box if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.

Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)

Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)

Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2024 (Part V, line 2a)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)

Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12

Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

������������������

Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)

Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e) ~~~~~~~~

Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) ���

Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3)

Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)

Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10)

~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~

Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)

Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e)

Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~

����������������

Total assets (Part X, line 16)

Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)

Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

��������������

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions ���������������������

LHA Form (2024)

Part I Summary

Signature BlockPart II

990

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax990 2024

 

 

 

 

RYE FREE READING ROOM
13-1740028

914-231-31601061 BOSTON POST ROAD
2,612,244.

RYE, NY  10580
XCHRIS SHOEMAKER

RYELIBRARY.ORG
X 1884 NY

16
16
33
16
0.
0.

2,083,504.
89,938.

138,140.
-50,017.

2,218,350. 2,261,565.
0.
0.

1,295,912.
0.

0.
928,525.

2,256,439. 2,224,437.
-38,089. 37,128.

5,503,099. 5,607,397.
0. 0.

5,503,099. 5,607,397.

CHRIS SHOEMAKER, DIRECTOR

P01462990JAIME RAPPS
11-3266576GRASSI & CO. CPA'S, P.C.

360 MADISON AVENUE, 7TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10017 212-661-6166

X

SAME AS C ABOVE

SEE SCHEDULE O

X

2,076,523.
73,313.

107,764.
-39,250.

0.
0.

1,222,801.
0.

1,033,638.

JAIME RAPPS 04/25/25

Draf
t-fo

r d
isc

us
sio

n u
se

 on
ly



Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $

432002  12-10-24

 

1

2

3

4

Yes No

Yes No

4a

4b

4c

4d

4e

 

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III ����������������������������

Briefly describe the organization's mission:

Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the

prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?

If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

~~~~~~

Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and

revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

( ) ( ) ( )

( ) ( ) ( )

( ) ( ) ( )

Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)

( ) ( )

Total program service expenses

Form (2024)

2
Statement of Program Service AccomplishmentsPart III

990

 

   

   

TO SERVE AS A DYNAMIC GATHERING PLACE AND CENTER FOR LIFELONG

X

X

LEARNINGS FOR RYE RESIDENTS OF ALL AGES AND INTERESTS.

1,836,967. 89,938.

LIBRARY MATERIAL CIRCULATION OF 166,237. 

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

PROVIDE UP TO DATE AND INFORMATION SERVICES AND RECREATIONAL MATERIALS.

PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS.  TOTAL OF 1,144 PROGRAMS, HELD, ATTENDED
BY 23,787 CHILDREN, 2,705 TEENS AND 2,827 ADULTS.  

PROVIDE COMPUTER SERVICES AND EDUCATIONAL TUTORIAL CLASSES RELATED TO
SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE.  1,863 APPOINTMENTS, 18,006 HOURS OF WIFI,
61,426 SESSIONS.

1,836,967.

3
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Yes No

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Section 501(c)(3) organizations.

a

b

c

d

e

f

a

b

11a

11b

11c

11d

11e

11f

12a

12b

13

14a

14b

15

16

17

18

19

20a

20b

21

a

b

20

21

a

b

If "Yes," complete Schedule A

Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors

If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II

If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II

If "Yes," complete

Schedule D, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V

If "Yes," complete Schedule D,

Part VI

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X

If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X

If "Yes," complete

Schedule D, Parts XI and XII

If "Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional
If "Yes," complete Schedule E

If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I.

If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II

If "Yes,"

complete Schedule G, Part III

If "Yes," complete Schedule H

If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Is the organization required to complete ? See instructions

Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for

public office? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect

during the tax year? 

Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or

similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to

provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? 

Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,

the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? 

Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability; serve as a custodian for

amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services?

Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments

or in quasi-endowments? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X,

as applicable.

Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total

assets reported in Part X, line 16? 

Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total

assets reported in Part X, line 16? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in

Part X, line 16? 

Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses

the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? 

Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? 

~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year?

~~~~~

Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? 

Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business,

investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at $100,000

or more? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any

foreign organization? 

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 

or for foreign individuals? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,

column (A), lines 6 and 11e?  See instructions ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines

1c and 8a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or

domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~��������������

Form  (2024)

3
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

990

X
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X

X

X
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X

X
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X

X
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Yes No

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

22

23

24a

24b

24c

24d

25a

25b

26

27

28a

28b

28c

29

30

31

32

33

34

35a

35b

36

37

38

a

b

c

d

a

b

Section 501(c)(3),  501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. 

a

b

c

a

b

Section 501(c)(3) organizations. 

Note: 

Yes No

1a

b

c

1a

1b

1c

(continued)

If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III

If "Yes," complete

Schedule J

If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete

Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I

If "Yes," complete

Schedule L, Part I

 If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III

If

"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

If

"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

If "Yes," complete Schedule M

If "Yes," complete Schedule M

If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I

If "Yes," complete

Schedule N, Part II

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and 

Part V, line 1

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2

If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on

Part IX, column (A), line 2?  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current

and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of the

last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?

Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease

any tax-exempt bonds?

Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?

~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization engage in an excess benefit

transaction with a disqualified person during the year? 

Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and

that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current

or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%

controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee,

creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled

entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these persons? ~~~

Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties? (See the Schedule L, Part IV,

instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

A family member of any individual described in line 28a? 

A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in noncash contributions? 

Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation

contributions? 

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? 

Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? 

~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations

sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? 

Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?

If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity

within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization

and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? ~~~~~~~~

Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?

All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O �������������������������������

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ���������������������������

Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming

(gambling) winnings to prize winners? �������������������������������������������

Form  (2024)

4
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

990
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Yes No

2

3

4

5

6

7

a

b

2a

2b

3a

3b

4a

5a

5b

5c

6a

6b

7a

7b

7c

7e

7f

7g

7h

8

9a

9b

a

b

a

b

a

b

c

a

b

Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

7d

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. 

Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.

a

b

Section 501(c)(7) organizations. 

a

b

10a

10b

Section 501(c)(12) organizations. 

a

b

11a

11b

a

b

Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. 12a

12b

Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.

Note:

a

b

c

a

b

13a

13b

13c

14a

14b

15

16

17

Section 501(c)(21) organizations.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

(continued)

If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O

If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O

Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?

Form  (2024)

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,

filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return ~~~~~~~~~~

If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? ~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?

If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a

financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? ~~~~~~~

If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country

See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).

Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?

Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?

~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization solicit

any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?

If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts

were not tax deductible?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?

Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required

to file Form 8282?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

����������������������������������������������������

If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year

Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?

If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?

If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?

~

Did a donor advised fund maintained by the 

sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?

Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter:

Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12

Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Enter:

Gross income from members or shareholders

Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against

amounts due or received from them.)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?

If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ������

Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?

 See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the

organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans

Enter the amount of reserves on hand

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?

If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or

excess parachute payment(s) during the year?

If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.

Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?

If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

 Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities

that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?

If "Yes," complete Form 6069.

5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

990

X

X

X
X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X
X

X

33
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Yes No

1a

1b

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

a

b

2

3

4

5

6

7a

7b

8a

8b

9

a

b

a

b

Yes No

10

11

a

b

10a

10b

11a

12a

12b

12c

13

14

15a

15b

16a

16b

a

b

12a

b

c

13

14

15

a

b

16a

b

17

18

19

20

For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response
to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.

If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O

(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)

If "No," go to line 13

If "Yes," describe

on Schedule O how this was done

 (explain on Schedule O)

If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing

body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.

Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:

Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?

Form  (2024)

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI ���������������������������

Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year

Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent

~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other

officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision

of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?

Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?

Did the organization have members or stockholders?

~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or

more members of the governing body?

Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or

persons other than the governing body?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The governing body?

Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the

organization's mailing address? �����������������

Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?

If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates,

and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?

Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.

Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~

Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?

Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent

persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?

The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official

Other officers or key employees of the organization

If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a

taxable entity during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation

in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's

exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ������������������������������������

List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed

Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only) available

for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Own website Another's website Upon request Other

Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial

statements available to the public during the tax year.

State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 

6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. 

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Section B. Policies 

Section C. Disclosure

990

 

       

16

16

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X
X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

CHRIS SHOEMAKER - 914-967-0480
1061 BOSTON POST RD, RYE, NY  10580

X

NONE

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

X

X

7
 11380425 792240 010035000             2024.03030 RYE FREE READING ROOM     01003501                                                               

Draf
t-fo

r d
isc

us
sio

n u
se

 on
ly



In
di

vi
du

al
 tr

us
te

e 
or

 d
ire

ct
or

In
st

itu
tio

na
l t

ru
st

ee

O
ffi

ce
r

Ke
y 

em
pl

oy
ee

H
ig

he
st

 c
om

pe
ns

at
ed

em
pl

oy
ee

Fo
rm

er

(do not check more than one
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432007  12-10-24

 current

 

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

1a  
current 

current 

former 

former directors or trustees 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

 

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ���������������������������

Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.
¥ List all of the organization's officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation.

Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

¥ List all of the organization's key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."

¥ List the organization's five  highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.

¥ List all of the organization's officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

¥ List all of the organization's that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization,
more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.

Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

PositionName and title Average 
hours per

week 
(list any

hours for
related

organizations
below
line)

Reportable
compensation

from 
the

organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/

1099-NEC)

Reportable
compensation
from related

organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/

1099-NEC)

Estimated
amount of

other
compensation

from the
organization
and related

organizations

Form (2024)

7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated

Employees, and Independent Contractors

990

 

 

(1)  CHRIS SHOEMAKER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
(2)  CATHERINE RIEDEL

(3)  KIRSTEN BUCCI

(4)  LINA EROH

(5)  KATHLEEN RIEGELHAUPT

(6)  JAN KELSEY

(7)  KATIE VERNACE

(8)  MARIA SEILER

(9)  MATT ANDERSON

(10) JACKIE COHEN

(11) NICOLE CUNNINGHAM

(12) SHELLEY HUBER

(13) JENNIFER MCARDLE

(14) JILL MACVICAR

(15) MEGAN MONAGHAN

(16) ELIZABETH PARKS

(17) EMILIE REDDOCH

ASSISTANT DIECTOR

PRESIDENT

VICE PRESIDENT

PAST PRESIDENT

SECRETARY

TREASURER

TREASURER

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE

40.00

40.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

119,930.

101,461.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

61,922.

16,234.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

0.

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)

432008  12-10-24

 

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 

(B) (C)(A) (D) (E) (F)

1b

c

d

Subtotal

Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A

Total (add lines 1b and 1c)

2

Yes No

3

4

5

former 

3

4

5

Section B. Independent Contractors

1

(A) (B) (C)

2

(continued)

If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual

If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual

If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person

Page Form 990 (2024)

PositionAverage 
hours per

week
(list any

hours for
related

organizations
below
line)

Name and title Reportable
compensation

from 
the

organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/

1099-NEC)

Reportable
compensation
from related

organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/

1099-NEC)

Estimated
amount of

other
compensation

from the
organization
and related

organizations

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

����������������������~��

Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable

compensation from the organization

Did the organization list any officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on

line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization

and related organizations greater than $150,000? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services

rendered to the organization? ������������������������

Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of compensation from 

the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

Name and business address Description of services Compensation

Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than

$100,000 of compensation from the organization

Form  (2024)

8
Part VII

990

(18) JACLYN SHANAHAN
TRUSTEE

2.00
X 0. 0. 0.

221,391. 0. 78,156.
0. 0. 0.

2

0

NONE

221,391. 0. 78,156.

X

RYE FREE READING ROOM

X

X

13-1740028
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Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f

432009  12-10-24

Business Code

Business Code

Total revenue. 

 

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 a

b

c

d

e

f

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

a

b

c

d

e

f

gg

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s
, 

G
if

ts
, 

G
ra

n
ts

a
n

d
 O

th
e

r 
S

im
ila

r 
A

m
o

u
n

ts

h Total. 

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

2

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

e
rv

ic
e

R
e

ve
n

u
e

Total. 

3

4

5

6 a

b

c

d

6a

6b

6c

7 a

7a

7b

7c

b

c

d

a

b

c

8

8a

8b

9 a

b

c

9a

9b

10 a

b

c

10a

10b

O
th

e
r 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

11 a

b

c

d

e

M
is

c
e

lla
n

e
o

u
s

R
e

ve
n

u
e

Total. 

12

Revenue excluded
from tax under

sections 512 - 514

All other contributions, gifts, grants, and

similar amounts not included above

Gross amount from sales of

assets other than inventory

cost or other basis

and sales expenses

Gross income from fundraising events

See instructions

Form  (2024)

Page Form 990 (2024)

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII �������������������������

Total revenue Related or exempt
function revenue

Unrelated
business revenue

Federated campaigns

Membership dues

~~~~~

~~~~~~~

Fundraising events

Related organizations

~~~~~~~

~~~~~

Government grants (contributions)

~

$

Add lines 1a-1f ������������������

All other program service revenue ~~~~~

Add lines 2a-2f �������������������

Investment income (including dividends, interest, and

other similar amounts)

Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Royalties �������������������������

(i) Real (ii) Personal

Gross rents

Less: rental expenses

Rental income or (loss)

Net rental income or (loss)

~~~~~

~

�����������������

(i) Securities (ii) Other

Less: 

Gain or (loss)

~~~

~~~~~

Net gain or (loss) ���������������������

 (not

including $ of

contributions reported on line 1c). See

Part IV, line 18 ~~~~~~~~~~~~

Less: direct expenses ~~~~~~~~

Net income or (loss) from fundraising events �������

Gross income from gaming activities. See

Part IV, line 19 ~~~~~~~~~~~~

Less: direct expenses

Net income or (loss) from gaming activities

~~~~~~~~

��������

Gross sales of inventory, less returns

and allowances ~~~~~~~~~~~~

Less: cost of goods sold

Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory

~~~~~~~

��������

All other revenue ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 11a-11d �����������������

���������������

9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue

990

 

270,474.

1,473,996.

52,162.

339,034.

2,083,504.

MISCELANEOUS 900099

89,938.

19,571.
18,205.

3,776.

2,261,565. 89,938. 0. 88,123.

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

OSBORN BRANCH 459210 52,162.
FINES/BOOK RENTAL FEES 459210 19,571.
BOOK SALES 459210

99,085. 99,085.

18,205.

310,491.

271,436.
39,055.

39,055. 39,055.

25,450.
79,243.

-53,793. -53,793.

270,474.

3,776.

3,776.

10
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if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)

432010  12-10-24

Total functional expenses. 

Joint costs.

 

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

a

b

c

d

e

25

26

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations

and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21

Compensation not included above to disqualified 

persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 

persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)

Pension plan accruals and contributions (include

section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)

Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17

(If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25,

column (A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)

Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A),
amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)

Add lines 1 through 24e

 Complete this line only if the organization

reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined

educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.

Check here

 

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX ��������������������������

Total expenses Program service
expenses

Management and
general expenses

Fundraising
expenses

~

Grants and other assistance to domestic

individuals. See Part IV, line 22 ~~~~~~~

Grants and other assistance to foreign

organizations, foreign governments, and foreign

individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 ~~~

Benefits paid to or for members ~~~~~~~

Compensation of current officers, directors,

trustees, and key employees ~~~~~~~~

~~~

Other salaries and wages ~~~~~~~~~~

Other employee benefits ~~~~~~~~~~

Payroll taxes ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Fees for services (nonemployees):

Management

Legal

Accounting

Lobbying

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Investment management fees

Other. 

~~~~~~~~

Advertising and promotion

Office expenses

Information technology

Royalties

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Occupancy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Travel

Payments of travel or entertainment expenses

for any federal, state, or local public officials ~

Conferences, conventions, and meetings ~~

Interest

Payments to affiliates

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization

Insurance

~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

All other expenses

Form (2024)

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b,
7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.

10
Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX

990

 

 

299,548.

803,218.

67,725.
37,650.
87,771.

682.
22,117.

115,305.

83,911.
85,639.

105,454.

5,029.

196,337.
36,312.

244,932.

17,269.
2,224,437.

15,538.

299,548.

782,788. 20,430.

67,725.
37,650.
67,056. 20,715.

682.
22,117.

15,538.

115,305.

82,233. 1,678.
85,639.

103,345. 2,109.

5,029.

192,410. 3,927.
35,586. 726.

244,932.

17,269.
1,836,967. 387,470. 0.

LIBRARY MATERIALS

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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432011  12-10-24

 

(A) (B)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10c

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

a

b

10a

10b

A
s
s
e

ts

Total assets. 

L
ia

b
ili

ti
e

s

Total liabilities. 

Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here

and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.

27

28

Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here

and complete lines 29 through 33.

29

30

31

32

33

N
e

t 
A

s
s
e

ts
 o

r 
F

u
n

d
 B

a
la

n
c

e
s

 

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X �����������������������������

Beginning of year End of year

Cash - non-interest-bearing

Savings and temporary cash investments

Pledges and grants receivable, net

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Accounts receivable, net ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,

trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%

controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~

Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined

under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) ~~

Notes and loans receivable, net

Inventories for sale or use

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other

basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D

Less: accumulated depreciation

~~~

~~~~~~

Investments - publicly traded securities

Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11

Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11

Intangible assets

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) ����������

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Grants payable

Deferred revenue

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Tax-exempt bond liabilities

Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~

Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,

trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%

controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~

Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~

Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~~~

Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third

parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X

of Schedule D ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 17 through 25 ������������������

Net assets without donor restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds

Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund

Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

~~~~

Total net assets or fund balances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances ����������������

Form (2024)

11
Balance SheetPart X

990

 

 

 

900,176. 1,214,170.

2,187,404. 2,109,908.

5,542,708.
3,259,389. 2,415,519. 2,283,319.

5,503,099. 5,607,397.

0. 0.
X

4,148,333. 4,187,472.
1,354,766. 1,419,925.

5,503,099. 5,607,397.
5,503,099. 5,607,397.

13-1740028RYE FREE READING ROOM
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432012  12-10-24

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Yes No

1

2

3

a

b

c

2a

2b

2c

a

b

3a

3b

 

Form 990 (2024) Page 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI ����������������������������

Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)

Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1

Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments

Donated services and use of facilities

Investment expenses

Prior period adjustments

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)

Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,

column (B))

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

������������������������������������������������

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII ���������������������������

Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other

If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on Schedule O.

Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a

separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis,

consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,

review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on Schedule O.

As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the

Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit

or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ����������������

Form (2024)

12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

990

 

 

     

     

     X

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

MODIFIED CASH

2,261,565.
2,224,437.

37,128.
5,503,099.

0.

5,607,397.

X

67,170.

X

X

X

X

X
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(iv) Is the organization listed
in your governing document?

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

432021  01-14-25

(i) (iii) (v) (vi)(ii) Name of supported

organization

Type of organization 
(described on lines 1-10 
above (see instructions))

Amount of monetary

support (see instructions)

Amount of other

support (see instructions)

EIN    

(Form 990)
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization Employer identification number

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). 

section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix)

 section 509(a)(2).

section 509(a)(4).

section 509(a)(1) section 509(a)(2) section 509(a)(3).

a

b

c

d

e

f

Type I.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.

Type II.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.

Type III functionally integrated.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.

Type III non-functionally integrated.

You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.

g

Yes No

Total

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

(All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)

A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in 

A school described in  (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)

A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in 

A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  Enter the hospital's name,

city, and state:

An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in

 (Complete Part II.)

A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in 

An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in 

 (Complete Part II.)

A community trust described in  (Complete Part II.)

An agricultural research organization described in  operated in conjunction with a land-grant college

or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or

university:

An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from 

activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment 

income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. 

See  (Complete Part III.)

An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See 

An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or 

more publicly supported organizations described in  or . See  Check the box on

lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.

 A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving

the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting

organization. 

 A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having

control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported

organization(s). 

 A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,

its supported organization(s) (see instructions). 

 A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)

that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness

requirement (see instructions). 

Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III

functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

Enter the number of supported organizations ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

LHA   

SCHEDULE A

Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. 

Public Charity Status and Public Support
2024

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

X
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Subtract line 5 from line 4.

432022  01-14-25

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

1

2

3

4

5

Total.

6 Public support.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Total support. 

12

First 5 years. 

stop here

14

15

14

15

16

17

18

a

b

a

b

33 1/3% support test - 2024.  

stop here. 

33 1/3% support test - 2023.  

stop here. 

10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2024.  

stop here. 

10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2023.  

stop here. 

Private foundation. 

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

Add lines 7 through 10

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization

fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Gifts, grants, contributions, and

membership fees received. (Do not

include any "unusual grants.") ~~

Tax revenues levied for the organ-

ization's benefit and either paid to 

or expended on its behalf ~~~~

The value of services or facilities

furnished by a governmental unit to 

the organization without charge ~

 Add lines 1 through 3 ~~~

The portion of total contributions

by each person (other than a

governmental unit or publicly

supported organization) included

on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the

amount shown on line 11,

column (f) ~~~~~~~~~~~~

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Amounts from line 4 ~~~~~~~

Gross income from interest, 

dividends, payments received on 

securities loans, rents, royalties, 

and income from similar sources ~

Net income from unrelated business

activities, whether or not the

business is regularly carried on ~

Other income. Do not include gain

or loss from the sale of capital

assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~

Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)

organization, check this box and �����������������������������������������������

~~~~~~~~~~~Public support percentage for 2024 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f))

Public support percentage from 2023 Schedule A, Part II, line 14

%

%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and

The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box

and The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more,

and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the organization

meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or

more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the

organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions �����

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
 

 

 

 

 
 

1434556.

1434556.

2222387.

2222387.

2058254. 2076523. 2058054. 9849774.

2058254. 2076523. 2058054. 9849774.

9849774.

1434556. 2222387. 2058254. 2076523. 2058054. 9849774.

65,874. 65,419. 57,746. 100,732. 99,085. 388,856.

305. 9,080. 211,932. -39,250. -24,567. 157,500.
10396130.
319,213.

94.74
94.31

X

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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(Subtract line 7c from line 6.)

Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received

from other than disqualified persons that

exceed the greater of $5,000 or 1% of the

amount on line 13 for the year

(Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)

432023  01-14-25

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

Total support. 

3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Total.

a

b

c

8 Public support. 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

9

10a

b

c
11

12

13

14 First 5 years. 

stop here

15

16

15

16

17

18

19

20

2024 

2023

17

18

a

b

33 1/3% support tests - 2024.  

stop here.

33 1/3% support tests - 2023.  

stop here.

Private foundation. 

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

Unrelated business taxable income

(less section 511 taxes) from businesses

acquired after June 30, 1975

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to

qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Gifts, grants, contributions, and

membership fees received. (Do not 

include any "unusual grants.") ~~

Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facilities furnished in
any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose

Gross receipts from activities that

are not an unrelated trade or bus-

iness under section 513 ~~~~~

Tax revenues levied for the organ-

ization's benefit and either paid to 

or expended on its behalf ~~~~

The value of services or facilities

furnished by a governmental unit to

the organization without charge ~

~~~ Add lines 1 through 5

Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and

3 received from disqualified persons

~~~~~~

Add lines 7a and 7b ~~~~~~~

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Amounts from line 6 ~~~~~~~

Gross income from interest, 
dividends, payments received on 
securities loans, rents, royalties, 
and income from similar sources ~

~~~~

Add lines 10a and 10b ~~~~~~
Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, 
whether or not the business is 
regularly carried on ~~~~~~~
Other income. Do not include gain
or loss from the sale of capital
assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~

If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization,

check this box and ������������������������������������������������������

Public support percentage for 2024 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))

Public support percentage from 2023 Schedule A, Part III, line 15

~~~~~~~~~~~ %

%��������������������

Investment income percentage for (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))

Investment income percentage from  Schedule A, Part III, line 17

~~~~~~~~ %

%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not

more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and

line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~

If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ����������

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage

 

 

 
 

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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432024  01-14-25

4

Yes No

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

 Part VI 

1

2

3a

3b

3c

4a

4b

4c

5a

5b

5c

6

7

8

9a

9b

9c

10a

10b

 Part VI

a

b

c

a

b

c

a

b

c

a

b

c

a

b

Part VI 

 Part VI

 Part VI

 Part VI

 Part VI,

Type I or Type II only.

Substitutions only. 

Part VI.

Part VI.

Part VI.

Part VI.

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

If "No," describe in how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by

class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.

If "Yes," explain in  how the organization determined that the supported

organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).

If "Yes," answer

lines 3b and 3c below.

If "Yes," describe in when and how the

organization made the determination.

If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.

If

"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.

If "Yes," describe in  how the organization had such control and discretion

despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.

 If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization used

to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)

purposes.

If "Yes,"

answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in including (i) the names and EIN

numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;

(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action

was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).

If "Yes," provide detail in

If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).

If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).

If "Yes," provide detail in

 If "Yes," provide detail in

If "Yes," provide detail in

 If "Yes," answer line 10b below.

(Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to

determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A

and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete

Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing

documents? 

Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status

under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? 

Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? 

Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and

satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? 

Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)

purposes? 

Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? 

Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign

supported organization? 

Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination

under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?

Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? 

 Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already

designated in the organization's organizing document?

Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?

Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to

anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class

benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also

support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? 

Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor

(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with

regard to a substantial contributor? 

Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7?

Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more

disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described

in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? 

Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which

the supporting organization had an interest?

Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit

from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? 

Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section

4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated

supporting organizations)?

Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? 

 

 

 

 

Part IV Supporting Organizations

Section A. All Supporting Organizations
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432025  01-14-25

5

Yes No

11

a

b

c

11a

11b

11cPart VI.

Yes No

1

2

 Part VI

1

2

Part VI

Yes No

1

 Part VI 

1

Yes No

1

2

3

1

2

3

 Part VI

Part VI

1

2

3

(see instructions).

a

b

c

line 2 

 line 3 

 Part VI 

Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No

a

b

a

b

Part VI identify

those supported organizations and explain

2a

2b

3a

3b

Part VI

 Answer lines 3a and 3b below.

Part VI

Part VI 

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c,

provide detail in

If "No," describe in  how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.

If "Yes," explain in

 how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,

supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.

If "No," describe in how control

or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed

the supported organization(s).

 If "No," explain in  how

the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).

If "Yes," describe in  the role the organization's

supported organizations played in this regard.

Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year

Complete below.

Complete below.

Describe in how you supported a governmental 

entity (see instructions).

Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of

the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in

 how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,

how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined

that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.

 If "Yes," explain in

 the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in

these activities but for the organization's involvement.

A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? 

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?

A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and

11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?

A family member of a person described on line 11a above?

Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? 

Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported

organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? 

Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors

or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? 

Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the

organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax

year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the

organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?

Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported

organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?

By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a

significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's

income or assets at all times during the tax year? 

The organization satisfied the Activities Test. 

The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. 

The organization supported a governmental entity. 

Activities Test.

Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement,

one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in?

Parent of Supported Organizations.

Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or

trustees of each of the supported organizations? If "Yes" or "No," provide details in .

Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each

of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in the role played by the organization in this regard.

 

 

 

 

 

 

(continued)Part IV Supporting Organizations 

Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations

Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations

Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations

Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
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6

1 Part VI See instructions.

Section A - Adjusted Net Income

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8Adjusted Net Income

Section B - Minimum Asset Amount

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

a

b

c

d

e

1a

1b

1c

1d

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Total 

Discount

Part VI

Minimum Asset Amount 

Section C - Distributable Amount

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

Distributable Amount.

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

explain in 

explain in detail in

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 ( ). 

All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year

Net short-term capital gain

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

Other gross income (see instructions)

Add lines 1 through 3.

Depreciation and depletion

Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or

collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or

maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)

Other expenses (see instructions)

 (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)

(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year

Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see

instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):

Average monthly value of securities

Average monthly cash balances

Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets

(add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)

 claimed for blockage or other factors

(   ):

Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets

Subtract line 2 from line 1d.

Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,

see instructions).

Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)

Multiply line 5 by 0.035.

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

(add line 7 to line 6)

Current Year

Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)

Enter 0.85 of line 1.

Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)

Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.

Income tax imposed in prior year

 Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to

emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).

Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see

instructions).

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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7

Section D - Distributions Current Year

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Part VI

 Part VI

Total annual distributions.

Part VI

(i)

Excess Distributions

(ii)
Underdistributions

Pre-2024

(iii)
Distributable

Amount for 2024
Section E - Distribution Allocations 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

 Part VI

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

i

j

Total 

a

b

c

 Part VI.

Part VI

Excess distributions carryover to 2025. 

a

b

c

d

e

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

provide details in

provide details in

explain in

explain in

explain in

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes

Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported

organizations, in excess of income from activity

Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations

Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets

Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required - )

Other distributions (describe in ). See instructions.

 Add lines 1 through 6.

Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive

( ). See instructions.

Distributable amount for 2024 from Section C, line 6

Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount

(see instructions)

Distributable amount for 2024 from Section C, line 6

Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2024 (reason-

able cause required - ). See instructions.

Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2024

From 2019

From 2020

From 2021

From 2022

From 2023

of lines 3a through 3e

Applied to under distributions of prior years

Applied to 2024 distributable amount

Carryover from 2019 not applied (see instructions)

Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.

Distributions for 2024 from Section D,

line 7: $

Applied to underdistributions of prior years

Applied to 2024 distributable amount

Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.

Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2024, if

any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater

than zero,  See instructions.

Remaining underdistributions for 2024. Subtract lines 3h

and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, 

. See instructions.

Add lines 3j

and 4c.

Breakdown of line 7:

Excess from 2020

Excess from 2021

Excess from 2022

Excess from 2023

Excess from 2024

 

 

(continued) Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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8

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024

Schedule A (Form 990) 2024 Page 

Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12;
Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C,
line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,
Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information.
(See instructions.)

Part VI Supplemental Information. 

MISCELLANEOUS
2020 AMOUNT: $   14,927.
2021 AMOUNT: $   9,080.
2022 AMOUNT: $   16,932.
2023 AMOUNT: $   1,310.
2024 AMOUNT: $   29,226.

NET LOSS FROM FUNDRAISING EVENTS
2020 AMOUNT: $   -14,622.
2023 AMOUNT: $   -40,560.
2024 AMOUNT: $   -53,793.

PROCEEDS FROM INSURANCE
2022 AMOUNT: $   195,000.

RYE FREE READING ROOM

SCHEDULE A, PART II, LINE 10, EXPLANATION FOR OTHER INCOME:

13-1740028
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

423451  01-09-25

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

OMB No. 1545-0047
(Rev. December 2024) Attach to Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

Employer identification number

Organization type

Filers of: Section:

 not

 General Rule  Special Rule.

Note: 

General Rule

Special Rules

(1) (2) 

General Rule 

Caution:  must

exclusively

exclusively

 exclusively

nonexclusively

Name of the organization

(check one):

Form 990 or 990-EZ 501(c)( ) (enter number) organization

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust  treated as a private foundation

527 political organization

Form 990-PF 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation

501(c)(3) taxable private foundation

Check if your organization is covered by the  or a

Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See instructions.

For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000 or more (in money or

property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts I and II. See instructions for determining a contributor's total contributions.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 33 1/3% support test of the regulations under

sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990), Part II, line 13, 16a, or 16b, and that received from any one

contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of $5,000; or 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h;

or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts I and II.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one

contributor, during the year, total contributions of more than $1,000  for religious, charitable, scientific,

literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts I (entering

"N/A" in column (b) instead of the contributor name and address), II, and III.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor, during the

year, contributions  for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such contributions totaled more than $1,000. If this box

is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received during the year for an  religious, charitable, etc.,

purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the applies to this organization because it received 

religious, charitable, etc., contributions totaling $5,000 or more during the year ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $

An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990), but it

answer "No" on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF, Part I, line 2, to certify

that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990).

LHA

Schedule B
(Form 990)

Schedule of Contributors
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

432051  01-02-25

OMB No. 1545-0047

(Rev. December 2024)

Held at the End of the Tax Year

(Form 990)  Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.

Attach to Form 990.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization Employer identification number

(a) (b) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

Yes No

Yes No

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

a

b

c

d

2a

2b

2c

2d

Yes No

Yes No

1

2

a

b

(i)

(ii)

a

b

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Complete if the
organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts

Total number at end of year

Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)

Aggregate value of grants from (during year)

Aggregate value at end of year

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~

~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds

are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only

for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring

impermissible private benefit? ��������������������������������������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).

Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)

Protection of natural habitat

Preservation of open space

Preservation of a historically important land area

Preservation of a certified historic structure

Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last
day of the tax year.

Total number of conservation easements

Total acreage restricted by conservation easements

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included on line 2a

Number of conservation easements included on line 2c acquired after July 25, 2006, and not

on a historic structure listed in the National Register

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax

year

Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located 

Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of

violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 

Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 

Does each conservation easement reported on line 2d above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)

and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and

balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the

organization's accounting for conservation easements.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works

of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public

service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of

art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,

provide the following amounts relating to these items.

Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1

Assets included in Form 990, Part X

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $

$~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide

the following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:

Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1

Assets included in Form 990, Part X

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $

$�������������������������������������

LHA

Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 

Part II Conservation Easements. 

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.

SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements
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432052  01-02-25

3

4

5

a

b

c

d

e

Yes No

1

2

a

b

c

d

e

f

a

b

Yes No

1c

1d

1e

1f

Yes No

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

1

2

3

4

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

a

b

c

a

b

Yes No

(i)

(ii)

3a(i)

3a(ii)

3b

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

1a

b

c

d

e

Total. 

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

(continued)

(Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 10c,  column (B))

Two years back Three years back Four years back

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its

collection items (check all that apply).

Public exhibition

Scholarly research

Preservation for future generations

Loan or exchange program

Other

Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.

During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets

to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian, or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included

on Form 990, Part X?

If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Amount

Beginning balance

Additions during the year

Distributions during the year

Ending balance

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?

If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided in Part XIII

~~~~~

�������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

Current year Prior year

Beginning of year balance

Contributions

Net investment earnings, gains, and losses

Grants or scholarships

~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~

Other expenditures for facilities

and programs

Administrative expenses

End of year balance

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:

Board designated or quasi-endowment

Permanent endowment

Term endowment

The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.

%

%

%

Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the

organization by:

Unrelated organizations?

Related organizations?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?

Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property Cost or other
basis (investment)

Cost or other
basis (other)

Accumulated
depreciation

Book value

Land

Buildings

Leasehold improvements

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~

Equipment

Other

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

��������������������

Add lines 1a through 1e. ���������������

2
Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets 

Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements 

Part V Endowment Funds 

Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment

   
   
 

   

   

   
 

2,162,337.

162,117.

101,387.

2,223,067.

38.7700
61.2300

X
X

2.
5,131,669.

411,037.

2,963,373.

296,016.

2.
2,168,296.

115,021.

2,283,319.

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

2,109,284.

158,054.

105,001.

2,162,337.

2,389,743.

-178,843.

101,616.

2,109,284.

2,189,719.

295,025.

95,001.

2,389,743.

2,234,506.

57,794.

102,581.

2,189,719.
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(including name of security)

432053  01-02-25

Total. 

Total. 

(a) (b) (c) 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(a) (b) (c) 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(a) (b) 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Total. 

(a) (b) 1.

Total. 

2.

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 15, col. (B))

(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 25, col. (B))

Description of security or category 

(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 12, col. (B))

(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, line 13, col. (B))

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

Financial derivatives

Closely held equity interests

Other

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

Description of investment Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

Description Book value

�����������������������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.

Description of liability Book value

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Federal income taxes

�����������������������������

Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the

organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII �

3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities

Part VIII Investments - Program Related.

Part IX Other Assets

Part X Other Liabilities

 

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

X
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432054  01-02-25

1

2

3

4

5

1

a

b

c

d

e

2a

2b

2c

2d

2e

3

a

b

c

4a

4b

3 4c. 

4c

5

1

2

3

4

5

1

a

b

c

d

e

2a

2b

2c

2d

2e

3

a

b

c

4a

4b

3 4c. 

4c

5

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)

(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements

Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments

Donated services and use of facilities

Recoveries of prior year grants

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 2a through 2d ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Subtract line 2e from line 1 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:

Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 4a and 4b

Total revenue. Add lines and 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

������������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements

Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Donated services and use of facilities

Prior year adjustments

Other losses

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 2a through 2d

Subtract line 2e from line 1

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:

Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b

Other (Describe in Part XIII.)

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Add lines 4a and 4b

Total expenses. Add lines and 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

�����������������

Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI,

lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return

Part XIII Supplemental Information

THE ENDOWMENT FUNDS ARE USED FOR CHILDRENS' PROGRAMS, BOOKS AND OTHER
LIBRARY MATERIALS, AND LIBRARY MAINTENANCE. ADDITIONALLY, FUNDS ARE
AVAILABLE TO BE USED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BOARD OF THE TRUSTEES FOR
THE BETTERMENT OF THE LIBRARY. 

PART X, LINE 2: 
THE LIBRARY HAS DETERMINED THAT THERE ARE NO MATERIAL UNCERTAIN TAX

2,313,197.

67,170.

67,170.
2,246,027.

15,538.

15,538.
2,261,565.

2,208,899.

0.
2,208,899.

15,538.

15,538.
2,224,437.

PART V, LINE 4: 

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

POSITIONS THAT REQUIRE DISCLOSURE IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. THE LIBRARY
IS SUBJECT TO ROUTINE AUDITS BY TAXING JURISDICTIONS; HOWEVER, THERE ARE
CURRENTLY NO AUDITS FOR ANY TAX PERIODS IN PROGRESS. THE LIBRARY BELIEVES
IT IS NO LONGER SUBJECT TO INCOME TAX EXAMINATIONS PRIOR TO 2021. 
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5

Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

(continued)
Schedule D (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Part XIII Supplemental Information 

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Did
fundraiser

have custody
or control of

contributions?

432081  01-14-25

Go to

OMB No. 1545-0047

(Rev. December 2024)

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19, or if the
organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.

Open to Public
Inspection

Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Employer identification number

1

a

b

c

d

a

b

e

f

g

2

Yes No

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 
(iv) 

(v) 

(i)

(vi) 

Yes No

Total

3

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Name of the organization

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17. Form 990-EZ filers are not
required to complete this part.

Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.

Mail solicitations

Internet and email solicitations

Phone solicitations

In-person solicitations

Solicitation of nongovernment grants

Solicitation of government grants

Special fundraising events

Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees, or

key employees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services?

If "Yes," list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to be

compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.

Name and address of individual
or entity (fundraiser)

Activity
Gross receipts

from activity

Amount paid
to (or retained by)

fundraiser
listed in col. 

Amount paid
to (or retained by)

organization

����������������������������������������

List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from registration
or licensing.

LHA

 

Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming ActivitiesSCHEDULE G
(Form 990)

Part I Fundraising Activities. 

   
   
   
 

   

13-1740028RYE FREE READING ROOM
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432082  01-14-25

2

(d) 

(a) 

(c)

(a) (b) (c) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

(a) 
(b) 

(c) 
(d) 

(a) (c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Yes Yes Yes

No No No

9

10

a

b

Yes No

a

b

Yes No

Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Pull tabs/instant
bingo/progressive bingo

Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, or reported more than $15,000

of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1 and 6b. List events with gross receipts greater than $5,000.

Total events

(add col. through

col. )

R
e
ve

n
u

e

Event #1 Event #2 Other events

(event type) (event type) (total number)

Gross receipts

Less: Contributions

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

Gross income (line 1 minus line 2)

D
ir
e
c
t 

E
xp

e
n

se
s

����

Cash prizes

Noncash prizes

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Rent/facility costs ~~~~~~~~~~~~

Food and beverages

Entertainment

~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Other direct expenses ~~~~~~~~~~

Direct expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d)

Net income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

��������������������������

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported more than

$15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.

R
e
ve

n
u

e Bingo Other gaming
Total gaming (add

col. through col. )

D
ir
e
c
t 

E
xp

e
n

se
s

Gross revenue ��������������

Cash prizes

Noncash prizes

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Rent/facility costs

Other direct expenses

~~~~~~~~~~~~

����������

% % %

Volunteer labor ~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Direct expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d)

Net gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

�����������������������

Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:

Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states?

If "No," explain:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Were any of the organization's gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year?

If "Yes," explain:

~~~~~~~~~

Part II Fundraising Events.

Part III Gaming.

     
     

   

   

255,386.

229,936.

25,450.

40,375.

40,538.

40,538.

295,924.

270,474.

25,450.

40,375.

79,243.
-53,793.

NOVEL NIGHT FAIR
VECHICLE

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

NONE

2,496.
27,156.

9,216.
27,156.
11,712.
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3

11

12

13

14

15

Yes No

Yes No

a

b

13a

13b

Yes Noa

b

c

16

17

a

b

Yes No

 

Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule G (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Does the organization conduct gaming activities with nonmembers?

Is the organization a grantor, beneficiary or trustee of a trust, or a member of a partnership or other entity formed

to administer charitable gaming?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Indicate the percentage of gaming activity conducted in:

The organization's facility

An outside facility

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ %

%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter the name and address of the person who prepares the organization's gaming/special events books and records:

Name

Address

Does the organization have a contract with a third party from whom the organization receives gaming revenue?

If "Yes," enter the amount of gaming revenue received by the organization

~~~~~~

$ and the amount

of gaming revenue retained by the third party $

If "Yes," enter the name and address of the third party:

Name

Address

Gaming manager information:

Name

Gaming manager compensation

Description of services provided

$

Director/officer Employee Independent contractor

Mandatory distributions:

Is the organization required under state law to make charitable distributions from the gaming proceeds to

retain the state gaming license? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Enter the amount of distributions required under state law to be distributed to other exempt organizations or spent in the

organization's own exempt activities during the tax year $

Provide the explanations required by Part I, line 2b, columns (iii) and (v); and Part III, lines 9, 9b, 10b,

15b, 15c, 16, and 17b, as applicable. Also provide any additional information. See instructions.

Part IV Supplemental Information.

   

   

   

     

   

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

33
 11380425 792240 010035000             2024.03030 RYE FREE READING ROOM     01003501                                                               

Draf
t-fo

r d
isc

us
sio

n u
se

 on
ly



432084  01-28-25

4

Schedule G (Form 990)

(continued)
Schedule G (Form 990) Page 
Part IV Supplemental Information 

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

432111  01-15-25

OMB No. 1545-0047

(Rev. December 2024)

For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest
Compensated Employees

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 23. Open to Public
InspectionAttach to Form 990.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.
Employer identification number

Yes No

1a

b

1b

2

2

3

4

a

b

c

4a

4b

4c

Only section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5-9.

5

5a

5b

6a

6b

7

8

9

a

b

6

a

b

7

8

9

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule J (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Name of the organization

Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form 990,

Part VII, Section A, line 1a. Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.

First-class or charter travel

Travel for companions

Housing allowance or residence for personal use

Payments for business use of personal residence

Tax indemnification and gross-up payments

Discretionary spending account

Health or social club dues or initiation fees

Personal services (such as maid, chauffeur, chef)

If any of the boxes on line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment or

reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above? If "No," complete Part III to explain ~~~~~~~~~~~

Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all directors,

trustees, and officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~

Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization used to establish the compensation of the organization's

CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a related organization to

establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III.

Compensation committee

Independent compensation consultant

Form 990 of other organizations

Written employment contract

Compensation survey or study

Approval by the board or compensation committee

During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing

organization or a related organization:

Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment?

Participate in or receive payment from a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?

Participate in or receive payment from an equity-based compensation arrangement?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.

For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation

contingent on the revenues of:

The organization?

Any related organization?

If "Yes" on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation

contingent on the net earnings of:

The organization?

Any related organization?

If "Yes" on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed payments

not described on lines 5 and 6? If "Yes," describe in Part III

Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject to the

initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe in Part III

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~

If "Yes" on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in

Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)? ���������������������������������������������

LHA

SCHEDULE J
(Form 990)

Part I Questions Regarding Compensation

Compensation Information

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

13-1740028

X

X
X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

RYE FREE READING ROOM
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432112  01-15-25

2

Part II Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees. 

Note: 

(B) (C)  (D)  (E)  (F) 

(A) (i) (ii) (iii) 

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

Schedule J (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule J (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.

For each individual whose compensation must be reported on Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the instructions, on row (ii).
Do not list any individuals that aren't listed on Form 990, Part VII.

The sum of columns (B)(i)-(iii) for each listed individual must equal the total amount of Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, applicable column (D) and (E) amounts for that individual.

Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC and/or 1099-NEC
compensation

Retirement and
other deferred
compensation

Nontaxable
benefits

Total of columns
(B)(i)-(D)

Compensation
in column (B)

reported as deferred
on prior Form 990

Name and Title Base
compensation

Bonus &
incentive

compensation

Other
reportable

compensation

RYE FREE READING ROOM

119,930. 0. 0. 19,188. 42,734. 181,852. 0.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.

13-1740028

(1)  CHRIS SHOEMAKER
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3

Part III Supplemental Information

Schedule J (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Schedule J (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024) Page 

Provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8, and for Part II. Also complete this part for any additional information. 

13-1740028RYE FREE READING ROOM
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

432211  01-15-25

OMB No. 1545-0047

(Rev. December 2024)
Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on

Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.
Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Open to Public
Inspection

Employer identification number

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) (Rev. 12-2024)

Name of the organization

LHA

(Form 990)
SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

FORM 990, PART I, LINE 1, DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION MISSION: 
TO SERVE AS A DYNAMIC GATHERING PLACE AND CENTER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING
FOR RYE RESIDENTS OF ALL AGES AND INTERESTS.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B: 
A DRAFT OF THE 990 WAS PRESENTED BY THE PREPARER AND WAS REVIEWED BY THE
DIRECTOR, TREASURER, PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD, AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE. THEY
HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST CHANGES AND THEN THE FINAL 990 WAS PRESENTED
TO THE FULL BOARD PRIOR TO BEING FILED.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 12C: 
YEARLY, MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THE FINANCE COMMITTEE, THE AUDIT
COMMITTEE, OFFICERS AND KEY MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES RECEIVE THE CONFLICT OF
INTEREST POLICY WHICH THEY ARE ASKED TO READ AND SIGN. EACH PERSON THAT
RECEIVES THE POLICY IS REQUIRED TO LIST POTENTIAL CONFLICTS THAT MAY ARISE
IN THE COMING YEAR WHICH WOULD CONSTITUTE HIM OR HER INTO AN INTERESTED
PERSON. WHEN AN ACTUAL TRANSACTION IS BEING CONSIDERED, THE INTERESTED
PERSON MUST DISCLOSE THE EXISTENCE AND NATURE OF THE FINANCIAL OR PERSONAL
INTEREST TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OR COMMITTEES CONSIDERING THE
TRANSACTION. AFTER THE DISCLOSURE, THE INTERESTED PERSON SHALL LEAVE THE
BOARD MEETING WHILE THE FINANCIAL OR PERSONAL INTEREST IS DISCUSSED AND
VOTED UPON TO DETERMINE IF A CONFLICT OF INTEREST TRULY EXISTS. IF IT IS
DETERMINED THAT A CONFLICT DOES EXIST, THEN THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OR
THE CHAIR OF A COMMITTEE SHALL APPOINT A DISINTERESTED PERSON OR COMMITTEE
TO INVESTIGATE ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION OR ARRANGEMENT.
AFTER EXERCISING DUE DILIGENCE, THE COMMITTEE SHALL DETERMINE WHETHER THE

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028

RYE FREE READING ROOM CAN OBTAIN A MORE ADVANTAGEOUS TRANSACTION OR
ARRANGEMENT WITH REASONABLE EFFORTS FROM A PERSON OR ENTITY THAT WOULD NOT
GIVE RISE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST. IF A MORE ADVANTAGEOUS TRANSACTION OR
ARRANGEMENT IS NOT REASONABLY ATTAINABLE UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WOULD NOT
GIVE RISE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST, THE BOARD OR COMMITTEE SHALL DETERMINE
BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF THE DISINTERESTED DIRECTORS WHETHER THE TRANSACTION
OR ARRANGEMENT IS IN THE LIBRARY'S BEST INTEREST. IT SHALL MAKE ITS
DECISION WHETHER TO ENTER INTO THE TRANSACTION OR ARRANGEMENT IN CONFORMITY
WITH SUCH DETERMINATION. IF THE BOARD OR COMMITTEE HAS REASONABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE THAT ONE OF ITS MEMBERS HAS FAILED TO DISCLOSE ACTUAL OR POSSIBLE
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, IT SHALL INFORM THE MEMBER OF THE BASIS FOR SUCH
BELIEF AND AFFORD THE MEMBER AN OPPORTUNITY TO EXPLAIN THE ALLEGED FAILURE
TO DISCLOSE. IF, AFTER HEARING THE RESPONSE OF THE MEMBER AND MAKING SUCH
FURTHER INVESTIGATION AS MAY BE WARRANTED, THE BOARD OR COMMITTEE
DETERMINES THAT THE MEMBER HAS IN FACT FAILED TO DISCLOSE AN ACTUAL OR
POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST, IT SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINARY AND
CORRECTIVE ACTION.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15: 
LINE 15A - THE WESTCHESTER LIBRARY SYSTEM ANNUALLY REQUESTS FROM ALL
LIBRARIES IN THE SYSTEM AN UPDATED FORM WHICH LISTS SALARIES FOR ALL
EMPLOYEES IN EACH LIBRARY. ALONG WITH ALL OTHER EMPLOYEES, THE WLS SALARY
REPORT LISTS THE SALARY OF THE DIRECTOR OF EACH LIBRARY IN THE SYSTEM AND
THE YEARS IN THAT POSITION. THIS SALARY SURVEY REPORT IS ONE TOOL USED BY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. DIRECTOR'S LAST REVIEW WAS PERFORMED ON OCTOBER
2024. THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REVIEWS THE DIRECTOR'S SELF EVALUATION,
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2

Employer identification number

Schedule O (Form 990) 2024

Schedule O (Form 990) 2024 Page 

Name of the organization

COMPARES SALARY LISTINGS FOR SIMILAR SIZE LIBRARIES IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY,
AND DISCUSSES THE REVIEW WITH THE FULL BOARD. 

LINE 15B - THE DIRECTOR REVIEWS THE COMPENSATION OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER.
THIS WAS LAST CONDUCTED IN OCTOBER 2024.

FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19: 
GOVERNING DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE WEBSITE. CONFLICT OF INTEREST IS
AVAILABLE BY REQUEST. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE PUBLISHED IN THE
ANNUAL REPORT AND ON THE WEBSITE. ACTUAL AUDIT IS AVAILABLE BY REQUEST ONCE
RECEIVED. 

FORM 990, PART XII, LINE 1:
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE PREPARED ON THE MODIFIED CASH BASIS OF
ACCOUNTING. CONSEQUENTLY, REVENUES ARE RECOGNIZED WHEN RECEIVED RATHER
THAN WHEN EARNED, AND EXPENSES ARE RECOGNIZED WHEN PAID RATHER THAN
WHEN THE OBLIGATION IS INCURRED. HOWEVER, DEBT, UNREALIZED GAINS AND
LOSSES ON INVESTMENTS, AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ARE RECOGNIZED IN THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

FORM 990, PART XII, LINE 2C
THIS PROCESS HAS NOT CHANGED FROM THE PRIOR YEAR.

RYE FREE READING ROOM 13-1740028
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Budget Advocacy 
 

Goal 
To stabilize operational funding for the Rye Free Reading Room, covering the day to day 
and building expenses of library service and ensuring the library remains a sustainable 
and well-maintained public resource for the community. 
 
Background 
The Rye Free Reading Room is a cornerstone of the Rye community, offering resources, 
programs, and spaces that foster learning, connection, and exploration. However, a 
growing gap between city funding and operational costs has put a strain on the library’s 
ability to sustain its essential services, leading it to rely on philanthropic and fundraising 
capital to cover essential costs, including building maintenance and salaries. 
 

• Current Situation: 
o City funding does not cover the library’s annual core operating costs, 

which include building maintenance and personnel. 
 Annual core operating expenses: $1,598,186 (personnel and 

building costs) 
 City funding: $1,427,000, leaving a $171,186 gap. 

o This gap forces the library to redirect philanthropically-raised funds that 
should be used for programs, reserves, and services to cover core 
operations and maintenance. 

• Funding Gap Trends: 
o The gap between city funding and library core expenses has grown 

significantly over the past 25 years: 
 2000–2009: Average gap of $14,300 (1%) 
 2010–2019: Average gap of $120,320 (9%) 
 2020–2025: Average gap of $182,261 (12%) 
 2026 - 2029: Projected increase of 4.18% to core operating costs 

per year 
• Comparative Underfunding: 

o Rye spends $81.97 per capita on library services compared to: 
 $203.89 in Chappaqua (city funding $3,431,254) 
 $118.59 in Larchmont (city funding $2,310,166) 
 $99.01 in Harrison (city funding $2,793,829) 
 $96.03 in Westchester County, on average - Rye is 22nd in 

support/capita, out of the 38 Westchester Libraries 



 

85 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

o The City of Rye covers 89% of core library expenses compared to: 
 Harrison: 118% of core expenses ($2,793,829 in city funding) 
 Larchmont: 114% of core expenses ($2,310,166 in city funding) 
 Chappaqua: 114% of core expenses ($3,431,254 in city funding) 

o Despite lower funding, the Rye Free Reading Room ranks: 
 6th in public service hours 
 7th in programs offered 
 8th in program attendance and visits 

 
Implications of Funding Gaps 
Without adequate funding from the city for core operational expenses, the library must 
divert philanthropic funds to cover costs like payroll and building maintenance. This is 
an unorthodox use of fundraising dollars and risks eroding donor trust and limiting the 
library’s ability to continue asking the community for support in the future. 
 
Philanthropic capital would ideally be used to address critical infrastructure needs and 
resiliency projects, as well as meet community requests for increased programs and 
services and improved facilities. 
 

• History of Community Fundraising 
o Rye residents have consistently supported the Rye Free Reading Room’s 

annual campaign, donating an average of $233,000 a year since 2001. 
This has historically enabled the library to bring sought after materials, 
popular programs, and in demand services to residents. However, a 
growing gap in city funding has meant most of these dollars now go to 
core operational expenses. 

 Rye fundraising is significantly higher than neighboring 
communities: Larchmont $77,000; Harrison $65,734 

o In the last 25 years, the library has completed over $4.4 million of 
improvements through private fundraising efforts. 

 1997-2003 Capital Campaign to build the meeting room 
 2007, 2011, and 2021 flood recovery campaigns to restore the 

Children’s Room 
 2013-2016 Capital Campaign to update the classic reading rooms 

and teen space 
 2024 launch of the Children’s Discovery Zone 

 
 



 

86 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

• Ideal Future Allocation of Philanthropic Capital 
o Improved Infrastructure and Resiliency  

 Upgrading and moving key building systems located on the lower 
level, which are vulnerable to flooding and near end of life  

 Investing in modern, energy-efficient systems to enhance resiliency, 
reduce risks, and lower future operating costs 

o Updated Facilities 
 Improved emergency preparedness given library’s role as heating 

and cooling center, charging center, and connection point 
 Updating spaces to increase utilization and maintain high-demand 

areas such as meeting room and restrooms (last updated in 2003) 
o Increased Services and Programs 

 Bringing back literacy tutoring for elementary school students 
 Launching a speaker series, including a “one book, one community” 

program, featuring authors such as Amor Towles, Peter Brown, Dan 
Santat, and Matt Haig 

 Providing more digital content (demand grew by 40% in 2024) 
 Offering more robust programming (current annual spend is 

$34,500 for children and families, $13,000 for adults, and $5,500 for 
teens)  

 Increasing collaboration with Rye schools, such as research unit 
capsule collections  

 Introducing fine-free student library cards 
 
Takeaways 

• Increased city funding for the Rye Free Reading Room is critical to ensuring it 
remains a vibrant, sustainable resource for the community. By addressing the 
funding gap, the city can support the library’s mission to serve as a hub for 
learning, connection, and exploration.  

• The library is a beloved community resource. With 164,694 visits in 2024, it 
serves as an essential resource for families, students, and residents of all ages, 
providing a free space for learning and connection for all community members. 

• The library currently faces a $171,186 annual gap between city funding and core 
operating costs, forcing us to divert philanthropic capital meant for programs 
and reserves to cover expenses like payroll and building maintenance.  

• Unlike other nonprofits in town, the library does not generate income through its 
programs or classes. Everything is free and open to the public. 
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• Rye’s library funding is significantly lower than comparable communities and the 
county average. Despite this, the library outperforms many other county libraries 
in service hours, programs, and attendance.  

• Philanthropic capital is urgently needed for infrastructure and resiliency projects, 
as well as addressing community requests for improved services and facilities. 
However, the library is unable to devote funding to this work given the core 
operating gap. Continuing to use philanthropic funds to cover this gap risks 
eroding donor confidence and limiting the library’s ability to continue asking the 
community for future support. 

 
### 
 
Additional funding data 
 
Top 10 per capita (2023) 
Chappaqua - $230.89 (city funding total $3,431,254) 
Bronxville - $206.08 (city funding total $1,371,668) 
Scarsdale - $169.56 (city funding total $3,095,000) 
Mount Kisco - $164.52 (city funding total $1,803,000) 
Irvington - $160.06 (city funding total $1,064,744) 
Pound Ridge - $152.36 (city funding total $774,297) 
Mamaroneck - $135.98 (city funding total $2,740,088) 
North Castle - $131.67 (city funding total $1,633,787) 
Hastings - $121.43 (city funding total $1,043,121) 
Larchmont - $118.59 (city funding total $2,310,166) 
 
Rye peers (2025) 
Chappaqua - $230.89 (city funding total $3,431,254) 
Bronxville - $206.08 (city funding total $1,371,668) 
Scarsdale - $169.56 (city funding total $3,095,000) 
Irvington - $160.06 (city funding total $1,064,744) 
Mamaroneck - $135.98 (city funding total $2,740,088) 
Larchmont - $118.59 (city funding total $2,310,166) 
Harrison - $99.01 (city funding total $2,793,829) 
Rye - $81.97 (city funding total $1,427,000) 
Dobbs Ferry - $73.19 (city funding total $844,663) 
Port Chester - $40.42 (city funding total $1,673,170) 
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Rye peers – Library as a percentage of  the Municipal Budget (2025) 
Chappaqua – 11%  
Bronxville – 8.4%  
Scarsdale – 6.8% 
Irvington – 4.7%  
Mamaroneck – 8.6%  
Larchmont – 8.7%  
Harrison – 4.0%  
Rye – 2.9%  
Dobbs Ferry – 3.7%  
Port Chester – 2.2%  
 
With a $236,000 increase, Rye would rise to 3.4% of the municipal budget 
 
Chappaqua - 3,669,352  / 27,053,645 / 30,722,997 
Bronxville – 1,808,024 / 21,277,575 
Scarsdale – 4,846,213 / 71,329,300 
Irvington – 1,077,992 / 23,023,126 
Mamaroneck – 4,270,050 / 49,425,316 
Larchmont – 2,570,602 / 29,528,861 
Harrison – 3,038,085 / 74,265,413 
Dobbs Ferry – 1,033,167 / 27,339,136 
Port Chester – 1,915,275 / 85,222,504  (1,206,295 / 56,896,257) PC 
(708,980/28,326,247) RB 
 
Rye $52,779,009 
 
Based on the 2025 tax rate figures, the increase for the library to address 2026 funding 
needs and cover the core operations gap is $236,000, or a $1.62 increase to the 
property tax rate per $1,000 assessed valuation, a 0.75% of an increase. 
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Library Improvements 
 
Below are possible notable or highly visible program or space improvements that could 
be undertaken with funding on hand. 
 
Additional Periodicals - $3,100 
Common requests at the reference desk are for an additional copy of the Wall Street 
Journal, a new subscription to the Financial Times, and access to Consumer Reports 
Online.  
Wall Street Journal - $750 
Financial Times - $350 
Consumer Reports Online - $2,000 
 
Book Group in a Bag - $5,000 
Check out a book club to go! Themed tote bags have all you need to start a book club, 
with extra copies of books, suggested discussion topics, and snack and drink 
recommendations. Themed after tv shows and movies 
Suggested questions 
 
Literary Tastemakers - $20,000 
Discover the next great title, only at the library! Through collaborations with publishers, 
Rye readers will meet authors on the cusp of breaking out. In addition to the quarterly 
community presentations, there are opportunities for donor engagement lunches and 
programs with complimentary themes. 
 
Digital Content - $25,000 
¼ of the library’s circulation is digital, with a heavy demand among adult readers. As of 
May 1, there are 723 unique users with holds on digital materials, with an average wait 
of 92 days. That compares to 205 unique users with holds for print books, and an 
average wait of 27 days.  
 
Bloomberg Terminal - $35,000 (yearly subscription) 
This is a unique software setup designed for global finance professionals to access 
real-time market data, analytical software, and trading activities. It has been a past 
community request, though there may be other services available now. Greenwich, 
Darien, and White Plains all offer one.  
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Updated furniture and seating - $40,000 
Several pieces of library furniture are repurposed and repainted, and are showing their 
age. New furniture would increase seating and study options, while still allowing for 
flexibility within the spaces for multiple uses.  
 
One Book One Community - $40,000 
Working with the school district, the library would invite Liz Moore to speak about The 
God of the Woods. There would be a program with the high school English class, a 
donor lunch, and an evening presentation. There would also be tie in programs. The 
author is based in Philadelphia, so travel expenses are somewhat reduced. 
 
Automatic door opener - $50,000 
The lower level door at the library is often used by parents and caregivers with strollers, 
as well as being located immediately next to a handicap space. However, the automatic 
door is on the other side of the library from that space, up a narrow path. A powered 
door opener would improve access for many users. 
Pricing from 2014 – $50,000 
 
Bathroom refresh - $150,000 est 
The building committee received 1 proposal, just for architect services, and felt the 
price was too high. A new RFP will go out focused on a narrower scope of design 
services. The estimate is $20,000 for services and code review, and then the material 
costs. This would cover between 3 and 5 bathrooms of the 7 in the building. 
 
 
Funding 
$270,000 – Cash Reserve Carry Over from 2024 
$295,000 – Capital Projects Fund 
$16,000 – Donor Designated Book Funds 
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Building and Grounds – Capital Plant / Seawall 
 

The City is reviewing the RAMBOL proposal, but based on their previous work, it seemed 
to be on the high end. 
 
In the City’s application for Congressional Funding, the City added language regarding 
the sea wall. 
 

Once engineering and design for the Locust Ave. Bridge replacement has been 
finalized, it is expected that additional work on the Blind Brook Wall will be 
necessary in order to achieve the desired flood reduction benefits of the bridge 
replacement by widening its opening. This is likely to include structural 
enhancements to the wall immediately connected to the bridge and potential 
enhancements and benching of the wall along the Brook in the areas immediately 
adjacent to the bridge - including areas of the wall abutting the Rye Free Reading 
Room, YMCA, and Rye City Hall properties.   
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Mission Moments 

Summer Reading is just around the corner! Sign up starting June 1st at 
www.ryelibrary.org/summer. Start logging books June 14th and record your minutes 
read to earn prizes. 
 
The recently passed NYS budget had good news for libraries, but 2026 is still uncertain. 
Please spread the word about ALA advocacy for the 2026 IMLS funding, and talk with 
your elected officials about the importance of libraries. 
 
Notable Activities 
 
Sunday, June 1 from 10 to 2 – Vehicle Fair 
Join us for a fun-filled day of vehicles, bounce-house, bubble bus, a NEW super-special 
concert, food trucks, and more. All proceeds benefit the library programs and services. 
Tickets are available at www.ryelibrary.org/vehiclefair 
 
Thursday, June 12 at 3 pm – Read in Rye : Kostya Kennedy 
SPYRE and the Rye Free Reading Room welcome bestselling author and journalist Kostya 
Kennedy for an examination of the truth and legend of Paul Revere's midnight ride. From diaries, 
archives, and letters, Kennedy reveals the story behind Paul Revere's most famous ride, and the 
patriots and challenges that shaped a pivotal night in April 1775.  
 
Tuesday, June 24th at 7:00 pm – Meet the artist : Angelica Daas 
Creator of  Humanæ, a photographic project that invites invite viewers to recognize the 
similarity of humans regardless of individual differences, Angelica Daas leads a 
conversation about moving beyond white red black or yellow skin colors to the beauty 
of human skin in every color.  
 
Saturday, June 28 at 12 pm – The Bias Inside Us opening reception 
Walk through the exhibit, examine the optical illusion puzzles, and join the scavenger 
hunt included on the installation panels  

http://www.ryelibrary.org/summer
https://www.ala.org/advocacy/fund-libraries?utm_source=PPA&utm_medium=web&utm_campaign=lawsuitpg



